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ENGLISH 

Thank you for pur hasing a Kidwell produ t.  
Our priority is your  hild's safety and  reating beautiful  e ories.  
If you have any questions, please  onta t us at:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Please read the following instru tions  arefully and follow the . The purpose of these instru tions 
is to provide infor ation on how to use the produ t  orre tly and safely. After asse bling the 
produ t, please ensure that all fun tions are working properly and that they are se ured in 
a  ordan e with the instru tions. Failure to follow the instru tions in this  anual  ay result in 
serious injury.  
 
IMPORTANT: Re e ber to re ove and dispose of all pa kaging  aterials that  a e with the 
produ t so that they are not within the rea h of  hildren (in luding  ardboard, plasti  fil , et .). 
This  ould pose a risk of injury, e.g., a  hoking hazard. 

 

IMPORTANT! 
KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE 

WARNING: 
• Do not use the produ t without reading the instru tions. 
• Stop using the  rib as soon as your  hild learns to sit up, pull the selves up, or 

get up on their hands and knees. 
• Pla ing additional ite s in the  rib  ay pose a risk of suffo ation to your  hild. 
• Do not pla e the  rib near other obje ts that  ay pose a strangulation hazard, 

su h as  ords,  urtains, drapes, et . 
• Do not use  ore than one  attress. 
• To avoid the risk of the  hild's ne k being trapped by the top rail, the rail should 

not be higher than an adult  attress. 
• To avoid the risk of suffo ation, the fastening syste  should be lo ated away fro  

or outside the  rib. 
• Pla e the  rib on a flat surfa e in a horizontal position. 
• Do not allow your  hild to play near the  rib without supervision. 
• Re e ber to lo k the  rib in a fixed position when you leave your  hild in it. 
• Re e ber to tighten all  ounting ele ents se urely and  he k the  regularly. 

Do not leave any loose or protruding ele ents – they  ay  ause the  hild to get 
 aught and injured. 

• Be  areful when s oking, using open fla es, and other sour es of heat (e.g., 
stoves, radiators) near the  rib. 

• DO NOT USE the  rib if any parts are  issing or if any part is da aged or broken. 
In su h a  ase,  onta t the  anufa turer – Derfor  – i  ediately. Do not use 
repla e ent parts on your own. 

• WARNING. This  rib in ludes a  attress. Do not add an additional  attress to 
avoid the risk of suffo ation. 

• DO NOT use the  rib next to an adult bed if any part is  issing, broken, or 
da aged. In su h a  ase, i  ediately  onta t the  anufa turer – Derfor . Do 
not use repla e ent parts on your own. 

• Do not use any  onne ting ele ents other than those provided by the 
 anufa turer. 

• Do not use the  rib in an in lined position. 
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• To avoid the risk of suffo ation due to entrap ent, the  ot should be se ured to 
the adult bed using the atta h ent syste . 

• Never leave a gap between the  ot and the adult bed. 
• Before ea h use,  he k the fastening syste  by trying to pull the  ot away fro  

the adult bed: if there is a gap, DO NOT use the  ot. 
• Do not fill any gaps with blankets or pillows. 

• DANGER! When the  ot is not atta hed to the adult bed, re e ber to 
lo k all sides in the highest position. 
  

 

The drawings and photos are for illustrative purposes only. The actual appearance of the 
product may differ from the visualizations in the manual. 

 

PRODUCT FEATURES 

•   in    ot – side bed and baby  ot. 

• Designed for  hildren fro  birth to    onths ( ax.   kg). 

• Adjustable straps for atta hing to the parent's bed. 

• Openable side for easy a  ess to the  hild. 

• Lo kable wheels for easy  ove ent of the  ot. 

•   step height adjust ent. 

• Adjustable tilt. 

•  o plian e with safety standard EN     :    . 

SET PARTS 

A.  rib with fra e E. Legs with wheels –   p s. 
B.  rib base –   p s. F. Fastening straps –   p s.   
 . Mattress G.  rossbar 
D. Bra ket for lowerable  rossbar A.  

ASSEMBLY OF THE COT  

The asse bly of the extra bed is shown in Figures    . 

 .  onne t the legs to the wheels (E) using the  rossbar (G) (Fig.  ). The  onne ting buttons 
 ust not fa e the floor. On e  orre tly asse bled, you will hear a distin tive sound. 

 . Pla e the  ot with the fra e (A) on a soft surfa e so that the legs of the fra e are fa ing 
upwards. Then unfold the legs of the fra e (Fig.  ).  

 . Pla e the stru ture fro  step   on the ends of the fra e legs (Fig.  ). On e  orre tly 

installed, you will hear a distin tive sound. 

NOTE: Pay attention to the adjustable ele ent in the legs with wheels (E) (Figs.   ,   ); it 
 ust be on the sa e side as the drop down side of the extra bed. 

 . Turn the bed  8  degrees and pla e it on the wheels. 
 . Install the  rib base (B) in the appropriate guides (Fig.  ). When  orre tly installed, you will 

hear a distin tive sound. 
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NOTE: Pay attention to the fasteners for the support bra ket for the drop down  rossbar (D)  
(Figs.  ,  ); they  ust be on the sa e side as the drop side of the  ot. 

 . Insert the support for the drop side rail (D) into the po ket and then into the fasteners 
(fig.  ,  ). When  orre tly installed, you will hear a distin tive  li k. 

 . Use the Vel ro fasteners to atta h the  rib fabri  to the  rib base (B) (fig. 8). 
8. Pla e the  attress (C) in the  ot (Fig.  ). 

ATTACHING THE CO-SLEEPER TO AN ADULT BED 

The atta h ent of the  ot to an adult bed is shown in figures      . 

 . Unroll the straps (F) and  onne t the  to the fastening bu kles on both sides of the  ot (Fig. 
  ). 

 . Pull the straps under the bed fra e and  onne t the  to the bu kle. Adjust the straps to the 
width of the bed so that the extra bed is tightly atta hed to the bed (Fig.   ). 

 . Pla e the  attress on the bed (Fig.   ). 
CAUTION: Before ea h use,  he k that there is no gap between the parents'  attress and the 
side wall of the  rib (Fig.   ). Do not use the produ t if it is not properly atta hed to the parents' 
bed and there are any gaps/spa es. Gaps between the fastenings should not be filled with 
pillows, blankets, or other obje ts. Risk of suffo ation.  he k the fastening syste  before ea h 
use of the produ t. Use of the produ t with round beds or  attresses and water  attresses is 
prohibited. The produ t  ay only be used with beds/ attresses with straight sides. Thanks to 
the adjustable ele ents in the legs with wheels (E) (Figs.   ,   ), the  ot is suitable for 
 ontinental and slatted beds. The height of an adult bed should be between       and       
fro  the ground. The fra e and  attress  ust be of the sa e size. Only use the fastening 
syste  provided by the  anufa turer. Do not use other fastening syste s. 

LOWERING THE CROSSBAR 

Lowering the side rail of the travel  ot is shown in figures      . 

 . Unzip the zippers on both sides of the  rossbar (Fig.   ). Lift the fabri  slightly. 
 . There is a button on the  rossbar tube; slide it toward the  enter of the bed and then lift it 

up (Figs.   ,   ). Repeat this on both sides. 
 . After deta hing the  rossbar fro  the  ot, lower it and roll it up, se uring the ends with the 

elasti  bands on the  over (Figs.   ,   ). 
NOTE: When the  ot is not atta hed to an adult bed, the drop side should re ain  losed. Before 
pla ing your  hild in the  ot,  ake sure that all   wheels are lo ked (fig.  8). 

WHEEL LOCK 

The wheel lo k syste  is shown in Figures  8   . 

The  ot has   wheels, whi h  ake it easy to  ove and adjust to the parents' bed. To lo k the , 
press the lo k button down. To unlo k,  ove the button up (fig.  8,   ). The lo k is lo ated on all 
wheels.  
NOTE: Re e ber to lo k the wheels of the  rib when you leave your  hild in it. 

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT  

The height adjust ent of the  o sleeper  ot is shown in figures      . 

 . Press the button on both legs of the  rib on the height adjust ent handle and pull up (Fig. 
  ). It is i portant that these steps are perfor ed at the sa e ti e. Sele t one of the   
height levels and release the adjust ent handle. Adjust the height of the  rib to  at h the 
adult bed (fig.   ,   ). The  rib  an be tilted by setting different heights on both sides.  
NOTE: The  ot height adjust ent is equipped with a lo k. Before pla ing your  hild in the 
 ot,  he k that the  e hanis  is lo ked. When your  hild is asleep, the  ot should be in a 
horizontal position. A  axi u  bed in lination of   levels is per issible. The angle of the 
 rib base  annot ex eed   ° fro  the horizontal. The  hild's head  ust always be higher. 
Re e ber to adjust the height when the  hild is not in the  rib.  
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 

• This produ t requires regular  aintenan e.  

•  leaning and  aintenan e should be perfor ed by an adult.  

•  he k the  rib for da aged, torn, or  issing parts. If any of the  o ponents appear to be 

da aged, stop using the produ t.  

•  he k that the fabri  and sea s are in good  ondition ea h ti e you wash the  rib.  

• Prolonged exposure of the produ t to dire t sunlight, high te peratures, or other weather 

 onditions  ay  ause the fabri  to fade or parts to defor .  

• Keep the  oving parts of the  ot's height adjust ent syste   lean to prevent fri tion 

between parts, as this  ay da age the produ t.  

• The  rib fabri   an be unzipped and re oved fro  the fra e and is hand washable (Figs. 

  ,   ). 

• The  attress  over  an be unzipped and re oved for hand washing. 

• The  rib fra e  an be  leaned with a soft,  lean, dry  loth. 

 

ENVIRONMENT 

For the sake of the environ ent, when you no longer use the produ t, please dispose of it at an 
appropriate waste fa ility in a  ordan e with lo al law. 

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS 

Detailed warranty ter s and  onditions are available at: https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
 
 
 
 
Dziękuje y za zakup produktu  arki Kidwell.  
Naszy  priorytete  jest bezpie zeństwo dzie ka oraz tworzenie piękny h wspo nień.  
W przypadku jaki hkolwiek pytań, prosi y o kontakt na adres e  ail:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Prosi y o dokładne prze zytanie poniższej instruk ji oraz stosowanie się do jej pole eń.  ele  
instruk ji jest dostar zenie infor a ji o ty , jak prawidłowo i bezpie znie korzystać z produktu. 
Po złożeniu produktu proszę upewnić się  zy wszystkie funk je działają prawidłowo oraz  zy są 
zabezpie zone zgodnie z zale enia i instruk ji. Brak zastosowania się do pole eń zawarty h w 
tej instruk ji  oże spowodować poważne obrażenia.  
 
WAŻNE: Pa iętaj, aby usunąć i wyrzu ić wszystkie ele enty opakowania, które były załą zone 
wraz z produkte , tak aby nie pozostały w zasięgu dzie ka ( .in. ele enty kartonu, folie itp.). 
Mogłoby to spowodować ryzyko obrażeń, np. zagrożenie zadławienie . 

 

WAŻNE! 
ZACHOWAĆ DO WGLĄDU W PRZYSZŁOŚCI 
OSTRZEŻENIE: 

POLSKI 
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• Nie korzystaj z produktu bez zapoznania się z instruk ją. 
• Przestań korzystać z łóże zka, jak tylko dzie ko nau zy się sa odzielnie siadać, 

pod iągać się lub podnosić się na rą zki i kolana. 
• U iesz zenie w łóże zku dodatkowy h ele entów  oże powodować ryzyko 

uduszenia się dzie ka. 
• Nie ustawiaj łóże zka w pobliżu inny h obiektów  ogą y h podowodwać ryzyko 

uduszenia się, na przykład: sznurków, zasłon, firanek, itp. 
• Nie używaj wię ej niż jednego  atera a. 
• Aby uniknąć ryzyka, że szyja dzie ka zostanie przytrzaśnięta górną barierką, 

barierka nie powinna znajdować się wyżej niż  atera  dla dorosły h. 
• Aby uniknąć ryzyka uduszenia się syste   o owania powinien znajdować się z 

dala od łóże zka lub poza ni . 
• Ustaw łóże zko na płaskiej powierz hni, w pozy ji horyzontalnej. 
• Nie pozwalaj bawić się dzie ku w pobliżu łóże zka bez nadzoru. 
• Pa iętaj o zablokowaniu łóże zka w stałej pozy ji, gdy pozostawiasz w ni  

dzie ko. 
• Pa iętaj, aby dokładnie przykrę ić wszystkie ele enty  ontażowe i regularnie 

je sprawdzaj. Nie pozostawiaj niedokrę ony h i wystają y h ele entów   grozi to 
zaha zenie  się przez dzie ko i skale zenie . 

• Za howaj ostrożność w przypadku palenia papierosów, używania otwartego 
ognia i inny h źródeł  iepła (np. pie yków, grzejników) w pobliżu łóże zka. 

• NIE UŻYWAJ łóże zka, jeśli brakuje jaki hkolwiek  zęś i lub którakolwiek jest 
znisz zona lub uszkodzona. Należy wtedy niezwło znie zgłosić się do produ enta 
  Derfor . Nie stosuj sa odzielnie za ienników  zęś i. 

• OSTRZEŻENIE. To łóże zko zawiera  atera . Nie dodawaj dodatkowego 
 atera a, aby uniknąć ryzyka uduszenia się dzie ka. 

• NIE UŻYWAJ łóże zka przy łóżku dla dorosły h jeśli brakuje któregoś ele entu 
jest znisz zony lub uszkodzony. Należy wtedy niezwło znie zgłosić się do 
produ enta   Derfor . Nie stosuj sa odzielnie za ienników  zęś i. 

• Nie wykorzystuj inny h ele entów łą zenia niż te, które załą zył produ ent. 
• Nie korzystaj z łóże zka w pozy ji po hylonej. 
• Aby uniknąć ryzyka uduszenia się na skutek uwięzienia łóże zko powinno być 

zabezpie zone przez syste   o owania do łóżka dla dorosły h. 
• Nigdy nie zostawiaj przerwy  iędzy łóże zkie  dostawny , a łóżkie  dla 

dorosły h. 
• Przed każdy  uży ie  sprawdź syste   o owania przez próbę od iągnię ia 

łóże zka dostawnego od łóżka dla dorosły h: jeśli pojawi się przerwa to NIE 
korzystaj z łóże zka. 

• Powstały h sz zelin nie uzupełniaj ko a i lub poduszka i. 

• NIEBEZPIE ZEŃSTWO! Gdy łóże zko nie jest przy o owane do łóżka 
dla dorosły h, pa iętaj, żeby wszystkie ś iany były zablokowane w 
najwyższej pozy ji. 
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Rysunki i zdjęcia mają wyłącznie charakter poglądowy. Rzeczywisty wygląd produktu może 
różnić się od wizualizacji w instrukcji. 

 

CHARAKTERYSTYKA PRODUKTU 

• Łóże zko dostawne   w   – dostawka i łóże zko nie owlę e. 

• Przezna zone dla dzie i od pierwszy h dni ży ia do    iesią a ( ax.   kg). 

• Regulowane pasy  ontażowe do połą zenia z łóżkie  rodzi a. 

• Otwierany bok u ożliwiają y swobodny dostęp do dzie ka. 

• Kółka z blokadą ułatwiają e przestawienie łóże zka. 

•   stopniowa regula ja wysokoś i. 

• Możliwość regula ji po hylenia. 

• Zgodność z nor ą bezpie zeństwa EN     :    . 

CZĘŚCI ZESTAWU 

A. Łóże zko ze stelaże  E. Nogi z kółka i –   szt. 
B. Podstwa dna łóże zka     szt. F. Pasy  o ują e     szt.   
 . Matera  G. Wspornik poprze zny 
D. Wspornik do opusz zanej poprze zka  

MONTAŻ ŁÓŻECZKA  

Montaż łóże zka dostawnego przedstawiony jest na rysunka h    . 

 . Połą z nogi z koła i (E) za po o ą wspornika poprze znego (G) (rys. ). Guziki s alają e 
nie  ogą być skierowane do podłogi. Po poprawny  za ontowaniu, usłyszysz 
 harakterysty zny dźwięk. 

 . U ieść łóże zko ze stelaże  (A) na  iękki  podłożu tak, aby nogi stelaża były skierowane 
do góry. Następnie rozłóż nogi stelaża (rys. ).  

 . Konstruk ję z kroku   u ieść na koń a h nóg stelaża (rys. ). Po poprawny  
za ontowaniu, usłyszysz  harakterysty zny dźwięk. 
UWAGA: Zwróć uwagę na ele ent regulowany w noga h z kółka i (E) (rys.   ,   ),  usi 
on znajdować się po tej sa ej stronie  o opusz zany bok łóże zka dostawnego. 

 . Odwróć łóże zko o  8  stopni, ustaw na kółka h. 
 . Za ontuj podstawę dna łóże zka (B) w odpowiednie prowadni e (rys. ). Po poprawny  

za ontowaniu, usłyszysz  harakterysty zny dźwięk. 
UWAGA: Zwróć uwagę na  o owania dla wspornika do opusz zanej poprze zki (D)  
(rys.  ,  ),  uszą one znajdować się po tej sa ej stronie  o opusz zany bok łóże zka 
dostawnego. 

 . Włóż wspornik do opusz zanej poprze zki (D) w kieszeń, a następnie w  o owania 
(rys.  ,  ). Po poprawny  za ontowaniu, usłyszysz  harakterysty zny dźwięk. 

 . Za po o ną u hwytów na rzep przy o uj  ateriał łóże zka do podstawy dna łóże zka (B) 
(rys. 8). 

8. U ieść  atera  (C) w łóże zku (rys. ). 

MOCOWANIE ŁÓŻECZKA DOSTAWNEGO DO ŁÓŻKA DLA DOROSŁYCH 

Mo owanie łóże zka dostawnego do łóżka dla dorosły h przedstawione jest na rysunka h  

     . 

 . Rozwiń pasy (F) i połą z z kla ra i pasów  o ują y h po obu strona h łóże zka (rys.   ). 
 . Prze iągnij pasy pod stelaże  łóżka i połą z z kla rą. Pasy należy wyregulować i 

dostosować do szerokoś i łóżka w taki sposób, żeby łóże zko dostawne było ś iśle 
dosunięte do łóżka (rys.  ). 

 . U ieść  atera  na łóżku (rys.  ). 
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UWAGA: Przed każdy  użytkowanie  sprawdź  zy nie  a sz zeliny po iędzy  atera e  
rodzi ów, a ś ianką bo zną łóże zka (rys.   ). Nie używaj produktu, jeśli nie jest poprawnie 
za o owany do łóżka rodzi ów i występują jakiekolwiek sz zeliny/odstępy. Luki po iędzy 
 o owania i nie powinny być wypełnione poduszka i, ko a i lub inny i przed iota i. 
Ryzyko uduszenia. Sprawdź syste   o owania przed każdy  uży ie  produktu. Użytkowanie 
produktu przy łóżka h lub  atera a h okrągły h oraz  atera a h wodny h jest zabronione. 
Użytkowanie produktu jest dozwolone tylko przy łóżka h/ atera a h  ają y h proste boki. 
Dzięki regulowany  ele ento   w noga h z kółka i (E) (rys.   ,   ), łóże zko jest dostosowane 
do łóżek kontynentalny h i stelażowy h. Wysokość łóżka dla dorosły h powinna wynosić  iędzy 
      a       od zie i. Stelaż i  atera   uszą być jednakowy h roz iarów. Należy używać 
tylko syste u  o owania dostar zonego przez produ enta. Nie należy używać inny h syste ów 
 o owania. 

OPUSZCZANIE POPRZECZKI 

Opusz zanie poprze zki łóże zka dostawnego przedstawione jest na rysunka h      . 

 . Rozepnij za ki błyskawi zne po obu strona h poprze zki (rys.   ). U hyl lekko  ateriał. 
 . Na rur e poprze zki znajduje się przy isk, przesuń go w stronę środka łóże zka a następnie 

podnieś (rys.   ,  ). Wykonaj tę  zynność po obu strona h. 
 . Po odpię iu poprze zki od łóże zka, opuść ją i zwiń w rulon  o ują  koń ówki na gu ka h 

poszy ia (rys.   ,  ). 
UWAGA: Gdy łóże zko nie jest dostawione do łóżka dla dorosły h, opusz zana poprze zka 
powinna pozostać za knięta. Przed włożenie  dzie ka należy upewnić się, że wszystkie   
kółka h są unieru ho ione (rys.  8). 

BLOKADA KÓŁ 

Syste  blokady kół przedstawiony jest na rysunka h  8   . 

Łóże zko posiada   kółka, które ułatwiają prze iesz zenie go oraz dostosowanie do łóżka 
rodzi ów. Aby je zablokować, na iśnij przy isk blokują y do dołu. Aby odblokować przesuń 
przy isk do góry (rys.  8,   ). Blokada znajduje się na wszystki h kółka h.  
UWAGA: Pa iętaj o zablokowaniu kółek łóże zka, gdy pozostawiasz w ni  dzie ko. 

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI  

Regula ja wysokoś i łóże zka dostawnego przedstawione jest na rysunka h      . 

 . W iśnij przy isk na obu noga h łóże zka na u hwy ie regula ji wysokoś i i po iągnij w górę 
(rys.   ). Ważne, aby te  zynnoś i były wykonane w ty  sa y   zasie. Wybierz jeden z   
pozio ów wysokoś i i puść u hwyt regulują y. Dostosuj pozio  łóże zka do łóżka dla 
dorosły h (rys.   ,   ). Łóże zko  ożna po hylić poprzez ustawienie różny h wysokoś i 
po obu jej strona h.  
UWAGA: Regula ja wysokoś i łóże zka jest wyposażona w blokadę. Przed położenie  
dzie ka do łóże zka, sprawdź,  zy  e haniz  został zablokowany. Kiedy dzie ko śpi, 
łóże zko powinno być ustawione w pozy ji pozio ej. Dopusz zalne jest  aksy alnie 
na hylenie łóżka z różni ą   pozio ów. Kąt na hylenia podstawy łóże zka nie  oże być 
większy niż   ° w stosunku do pozio u podłoża. Głowa dzie ka  usi zawsze znajdować 
się wyżej. Pa iętaj, żeby regulować wysokość, kiedy dzie ka nie  a w łóże zku.  

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA 

• Produkt ten wy aga syste aty znej konserwa ji.  

•  zysz zenie i konserwa ja powinna być wykonywana przez osobę dorosłą.  

• Kontroluj  zy łóże zko nie  a uszkodzony h, podarty h lub brakują y h  zęś i. Jeśli 

którykolwiek z ele entów wydaje się być uszkodzony, zaprzestań użytkowania produktu.  

• Kontroluj  zy  ateriał i szwy są w dobry  stanie za każdy  raze , gdy  yjesz łóże zko.  
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• Długotrwałe narażanie produktu na bezpośrednie działanie pro ieni słone zny h, wysoki h 

te peratur lub inny h warunków pogodowy h  oże spowodować zanikanie koloru na 

 ateriale lub defor a ję  zęś i.  

• Należy dbać o  zystość  zęś i ru ho y h w syste ie regula ji wysokoś i łóże zka, by nie 

doszło do tar ia  zęś i, gdyż  oże to skutkować uszkodzenie  produktu.  

• Materiał łóże zka  ożna rozpiąć i zdjąć ze stelaża,  ożna prać rę znie (rys.   ,   ). 

• Matera yk  ożna rozpiąć i zdjąć z niego pokrowie , który  ożna prać rę znie. 

• Ra ę łóże zka  ożna  zyś ić za po o ą  iękkiej,  zystej i su hej ś iere zki. 

 

ŚRODOWISKO 

Dla dobra środowiska, po zaprzestaniu użytkowania produktu, prosi y o jego utyliza ję do 
odpowiedniego obiektu na odpady, zgodnego z lokalną ustawą. 

OGRANICZENIA GWARANCJI 

Sz zegółowe warunki gwaran ji dostępne na stronie: https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
 
 

Děkuje e za zakoupení produktu značky Kidwell.  
Naší prioritou je bezpečnost dítěte a vytváření krásný h vzpo ínek.  
V případě jaký hkoli dotazů nás prosí  kontaktujte na e  ailové adrese:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Prosí e, pečlivě si přečtěte následují í návod a řiďte se jeho pokyny. Účele  návodu je 
poskytnout infor a e o správné  a bezpečné  používání produktu. Po sestavení produktu se 
ujistěte, že vše hny funk e pra ují správně a jsou zajištěny v souladu s pokyny v návodu. 
Nedodržení pokynů uvedený h v to to návodu  ůže způsobit vážná zranění.  
 
DŮLEŽITÉ: Nezapo eňte odstranit a zlikvidovat vše hny obalové  ateriály, které byly dodány 
spolu s výrobke , aby nebyly v dosahu dětí (např. kartonové části, fólie atd.). Mohlo by to 
způsobit riziko zranění, např. nebezpečí udušení. 
 

DŮLEŽITÉ! 
USCHRAVUJTE PRO BUDOUCÍ POTŘEBU 

VAROVÁNÍ: 
• Nepoužívejte výrobek, aniž byste si přečetli návod. 
• Přestaňte používat postýlku, jak ile se dítě naučí sa ostatně sedět, zvedat se 

nebo se opírat o ru e a kolena. 
• U ístění další h prvků do postýlky  ůže způsobit riziko udušení dítěte. 
• Neu ísťujte postýlku do blízkosti jiný h před ětů, které by  ohly představovat 

riziko udušení, například šňůry, závěsy, zá lony atd. 
• Nepoužívejte ví e než jednu  atra i. 
• Aby se zabránilo riziku, že se krk dítěte za hytí o horní zábranu, zábrana by 

ne ěla být vyšší než  atra e pro dospělé. 
• Aby se předešlo riziku udušení,  ěl by být upevňova í systé  u ístěn daleko od 

postýlky nebo  i o ni.

ČEŠTINA 
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• Postýlku u ístěte na rovnou plo hu v horizontální poloze. 
• Nene hávejte dítě hrát si v blízkosti postýlky bez dozoru. 
• Nezapo eňte postýlku zablokovat v pevné poloze, když v ní ne háváte dítě. 
• Nezapo eňte pečlivě utáhnout vše hny  ontážní prvky a pravidelně je 

kontrolujte. Nene hávejte žádné neušroubované a vyčnívají í prvky – hrozí 
nebezpečí, že se o ně dítě za hytí a poraní. 

• Buďte opatrní při kouření  igaret, používání otevřeného ohně a jiný h zdrojů tepla 
(např. ka en, radiátorů) v blízkosti postýlky. 

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE postýlku, pokud  hybí jakékoli části nebo je některá z ni h 
poškozená. V takové  případě se neprodleně obraťte na výrob e – společnost 
Derfor . Nepoužívejte náhradní díly. 

• VAROVÁNÍ. Tato postýlka obsahuje  atra i. Nepřidávejte další  atra i, aby 
nedošlo k udušení dítěte. 

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE postýlku u postele pro dospělé, pokud některá část  hybí, je 
poškozená nebo zničená. V takové  případě se neprodleně obraťte na výrob e 
– společnost Derfor . Nepoužívejte náhradní díly, které nebyly dodány 
výrob e . 

• Nepoužívejte jiné spojova í prvky než ty, které přiložil výrob e. 
• Nepoužívejte postýlku v nakloněné poloze. 
• Aby se zabránilo riziku udušení v důsledku uvíznutí,  ělo by být postýlka 

zajištěna systé e  upevnění k posteli pro dospělé. 
• Nikdy nene hávejte  ezeru  ezi přistýlkou a postelí pro dospělé. 
• Před každý  použití  zkontrolujte upevňova í systé  tí , že zkusíte přistýlku 

od postele pro dospělé odtáhnout: pokud se objeví  ezera, přistýlku 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. 

• Vzniklé  ezery nevyplňujte deka i nebo polštáři. 

• NEBEZPEČÍ! Pokud není postýlka připevněna k posteli pro dospělé, 
nezapo eňte, aby vše hny stěny byly zajištěny v nejvyšší poloze. 
  

 

Kresby a fotografie mají pouze ilustrativní charakter. Skutečný vzhled produktu se může lišit od 
vizualizace v návodu. 

 

CHARAKTERISTIKA PRODUKTU 

• Přistýlka   v   – přistýlka a dětská postýlka. 

• Určeno pro děti od narození do    ěsí ů ( ax.   kg). 

• Nastavitelné  ontážní pásy pro připojení k rodičovské posteli. 

• Otevíra í bočni e u ožňují í volný přístup k dítěti. 

• Kolečka s areta í usnadňují pře ístění postýlky. 

•  stupňová regula e výšky. 

• Možnost nastavení sklonu. 

• Shoda s bezpečnostní nor ou EN     :    . 
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SOUČÁSTI SAD

MONTÁŽ POSTÝLKY  

Montáž přistýlky je znázorněna na obráz í h  – . 

 . Spojte nohy s kolečky (E) po o í příčné podpěry (G) (obr.  ). Spojova í knoflíky nes í 
s ěřovat k podlaze. Po správné  ontáži uslyšíte  harakteristi ký zvuk. 

 . U ístěte postýlku s rá e  (A) na  ěkký podklad tak, aby nohy rá u s ěřovaly nahoru. 
Poté rozložte nohy rá u (obr.  ).  

 . Konstruk i z kroku   u ieść na koń a h nóg stelaża (rys. ). Po poprawny  za ontowaniu, 
usłyszysz  harakterysty zny dźwięk. 
POZNÁMKA: Věnujte pozornost nastavitelné u prvku v nohá h s kolečky (E) (obr.   ,   ), 
který  usí být na stejné straně jako sklopná strana přistýlky. 

 . Otočte postýlku o  8  stupňů a postavte ji na kolečka. 
 . Na ontujte základnu dna postýlky (B) do příslušný h vodítek (obr.  ). Po správné  ontáži 

uslyšíte  harakteristi ký zvuk. 
POZOR: Věnujte pozornost upevnění držáku pro sklopnou příčku (D) (obr.  ,  ),  usí být 
na stejné straně jako sklopná strana přistýlky. 

 . Vložte podpěru sklopné příčky (D) do kapsy a poté do upevnění (obr.  ,  ). Po správné 
 ontáži uslyšíte  harakteristi ký zvuk. 

 . Po o í su hý h zipů připevněte látku postýlky k základně dna postýlky (B) (obr. 8). 
8. Vložte  atra i (C) do postýlky (obr.  ). 

 

UPEVNĚNÍ PŘÍSTAVNÍHO LŮŽKA K LŮŽKU PRO DOSPĚLÉ 

Upevnění přistýlky k posteli pro dospělé je znázorněno na obráz í h      . 

 . Rozwiń pasy (F) i połą z z kla ra i pasów  o ują y h po obu strona h łóże zka (rys.   ). 
 . Protáhněte pásy pod rá e  postele a spojte je sponou. Pásy je třeba nastavit a přizpůsobit 

šíř e postele tak, aby přistýlka těsně přiléhal k posteli (obr.   ). 
 . Položte  atra i na postel (obr.   ). 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Před každý  použití  zkontrolujte, zda  ezi  atra í rodičů a bočni í postýlky 
není  ezera (obr.   ). Nepoužívejte výrobek, pokud není správně připevněn k posteli rodičů a 
pokud jsou  ezi ni i  ezery/rozestupy. Mezery  ezi upevňova í i prvky by ne ěly být 
vyplněny polštáři, přikrývka i nebo jiný i před ěty. Nebezpečí udušení. Před každý  použití  
produktu zkontrolujte upevňova í systé . Používání produktu u kulatý h postelí nebo  atra í a 
vodní h  atra í je zakázáno. Použití produktu je povoleno pouze u postelí/ atra í s rovný i 
boky. Díky nastavitelný  prvků   v nohá h s kolečky (E) (obr.   ,   ) je postýlka přizpůsobena 
kontinentální  a roštový  postelí . Výška postele pro dospělé by  ěla být  ezi       a       
od ze ě. Rá  a  atra e  usí  ít stejné roz ěry. Používejte pouze upevňova í systé  dodaný 
výrob e . Nepoužívejte jiné upevňova í systé y. 

SNÍŽENÍ PŘÍČKY 

Sklopení příčky přistýlky je znázorněno na obráz í h   –  . 

 . Rozepněte zipy na obou straná h příčky (obr.   ). Mírně odhrňte látku. 
 . Na trub e příčky se na hází tlačítko, posuňte jej s ěre  ke středu postýlky a poté jej 

zvedněte (obr.   ,   ). Proveďte tento úkon na obou straná h. 
 . Po odpojení příčky od postýlky ji sklopte a srolujte, přiče ž kon e připevněte k gu ový  

pásků  potahu (obr.   ,   ). 

A. Postýlka s rá e  E. Nohy s kolečky – 2 ks. 
B. Základna postýlky – 2 ks. F. Upevňova í pásy – 2 ks.   
C. Matrace G. Příčná podpěra 
D. Podpěra pro sklopnou příčku  
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POZOR: Pokud není postýlka přisunuta k posteli pro dospělé,  ěla by být sklopná příčka 
uzavřena. Před vložení  dítěte se ujistěte, že jsou vše hna   kolečka zafixována (obr.  8). 

BLOKÁDA KOL 

Systé  blokování koleček je znázorněn na obráz í h  8   . 

Postýlka  á   kolečka, která usnadňují její pře ístění a přizpůsobení k posteli rodičů.  h ete li 
je zablokovat, stiskněte blokova í tlačítko dolů.  h ete li je odblokovat, posuňte tlačítko nahoru 
(obr.  8,   ). Blokování se na hází na vše h kolečká h.  
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Nezapo eňte zablokovat kolečka postýlky, když v ní ne háváte dítě. 

NASTAVENÍ VÝŠKY  

Nastavení výšky přistýlky je znázorněno na obráz í h   –  . 

 . Stiskněte tlačítko na obou nohá h postýlky na držáku pro nastavení výšky a zatáhněte 
nahoru (obr.   ). Je důležité, aby tyto úkony byly provedeny současně. Vyberte jednu ze   
výškový h úrovní a uvolněte regulační rukojeť. Upravte výšku postýlky tak, aby odpovídala 
výš e postele pro dospělé (obr.   ,   ). Postýlku lze naklonit nastavení  různý h výšek na 
obou straná h.  
POZOR: Výškové nastavení postýlky je vybaveno areta í. Před uložení  dítěte do postýlky 
zkontrolujte, zda je  e hanis us zajištěn. Když dítě spí, postýlka by  ěla být v horizontální 
poloze. Maxi ální sklon postýlky je   úrovně. Úhel sklonu základny postýlky nes í být větší 
než   ° vzhlede  k vodorovné poloze podlahy. Hlava dítěte  usí být vždy výše. 
Nezapo eňte nastavit výšku, když dítě není v postýl e.  

 

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA 

• Tento výrobek vyžaduje pravidelnou údržbu.  

• Čištění a údržbu by  ěl provádět dospělý.  

• Zkontrolujte, zda postýlka ne á poškozené, roztržené nebo  hybějí í části. Pokud se 

některý z dílů jeví jako poškozený, přestaňte výrobek používat.  

• Při každé   ytí postýlky zkontrolujte, zda je  ateriál a švy v dobré  stavu.  

• Dlouhodobé vystavení výrobku pří é u sluneční u záření, vysoký  teplotá  nebo jiný  

povětrnostní  pod ínká   ůže způsobit vyblednutí barvy  ateriálu nebo defor a i dílů.  

• Dbejte na čistotu pohyblivý h částí systé u nastavení výšky postýlky, aby nedo házelo k 

tření částí, které by  ohlo vést k poškození výrobku.  

• Potah postýlky lze rozepnout a sundat z rá u, lze jej prát ručně (obr.   ,   ). 

• Matra iku lze rozepnout a sundat z něj potah, který lze prát ručně. 

• Rá  postýlky lze čistit  ěkký , čistý  a su hý  hadříke . 

 

 

ŽIVOTNÍ PROSTŘEDÍ 

V záj u o hrany životního prostředí prosí e, abyste po skončení používání produktu tento 
produkt zlikvidovali v příslušné  zařízení na odpad v souladu s  ístní i předpisy. 

 

OMEZENÍ ZÁRUKY 

Podrobné pod ínky záruky jsou k dispozi i na stránká h: https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie si h für ein Produkt der Marke Kidwell ents hieden haben.  
Die Si herheit Ihres Kindes und die S haffung s höner Erinnerungen haben für uns oberste 
Priorität.  
Bei Fragen wenden Sie si h bitte per E Mail an:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen sorgfältig dur h und befolgen Sie sie. Der Zwe k 
dieser Anleitung ist es, Ihnen Infor ationen über die ri htige und si here Verwendung des 
Produkts zu geben. Stellen Sie na h de  Zusa  enbau des Produkts si her, dass alle 
Funktionen ordnungsge äß funktionieren und ge äß den Anweisungen in der Anleitung 
gesi hert sind. Die Ni htbea htung der Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung kann zu s hweren 
Verletzungen führen.  
 
WICHTIG: Denken Sie daran, alle  it de  Produkt gelieferten Verpa kungsele ente zu 
entfernen und zu entsorgen, da it sie ni ht in Rei hweite von Kindern bleiben (z. B. Kartonteile, 
Folien usw.). Dies könnte zu Verletzungsgefahren führen, z. B. Ersti kungsgefahr. 

 

WICHTIG! 
ZUR SPÄTEREN EINSICHT AUFBEWAHREN 
WARNUNG: 
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt ni ht, ohne die Gebrau hsanweisung gelesen zu 

haben. 
• Verwenden Sie das Bett hen ni ht  ehr, sobald Ihr Kind gelernt hat, 

selbstständig zu sitzen, si h ho hzuziehen oder si h auf Hände und Knie zu 
stützen. 

• Das Hinzufügen zusätzli her Ele ente zu  Kinderbett kann zu 
Ersti kungsgefahr für das Kind führen. 

• Stellen Sie das Kinderbett ni ht in der Nähe anderer Gegenstände auf, die eine 
Ersti kungsgefahr darstellen können, z. B. S hnüre, Vorhänge, Gardinen usw. 

• Verwenden Sie ni ht  ehr als eine Matratze. 
• U  zu ver eiden, dass der Hals des Kindes dur h die obere Barriere 

eingekle  t wird, sollte die Barriere ni ht höher als eine Erwa hsenen atratze 
sein. 

• U  Ersti kungsgefahr zu ver eiden, sollte das Befestigungssyste  vo  
Kinderbett entfernt oder außerhalb davon angebra ht werden. 

• Stellen Sie das Kinderbett auf einer ebenen Flä he in horizontaler Position auf. 
• Lassen Sie Ihr Kind ni ht unbeaufsi htigt in der Nähe des Kinderbetts spielen. 
• Denken Sie daran, das Kinderbett in einer festen Position zu arretieren, wenn Sie 

Ihr Kind darin liegen lassen. 
• A hten Sie darauf, alle Befestigungsele ente fest anzuziehen und regel äßig 

zu überprüfen. Lassen Sie keine losen oder hervorstehenden Teile zurü k – Ihr 
Kind könnte si h daran verfangen und si h verletzen. 

• Seien Sie vorsi htig bei  Rau hen, bei  U gang  it offene  Feuer und 
anderen Wär equellen (z. B. Öfen, Heizkörpern) in der Nähe des Kinderbettes. 

• Verwenden Sie das Kinderbett NI HT, wenn Teile fehlen oder bes hädigt sind. 
Wenden Sie si h in diese  Fall unverzügli h an den Hersteller – Derfor . 
Verwenden Sie keine Ersatzteile. 
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• WARNUNG. Dieses Kinderbett enthält eine Matratze. Legen Sie keine 
zusätzli he Matratze hinein, u  die Ersti kungsgefahr für Ihr Kind zu ver eiden. 

• VERWENDEN SIE das Kinderbett ni ht neben eine  Erwa hsenenbett, wenn 
Teile fehlen, bes hädigt oder defekt sind. Wenden Sie si h in diese  Fall 
unverzügli h an den Hersteller – Derfor . Verwenden Sie keine Ersatzteile. 

• Verwenden Sie keine anderen Verbindungsele ente als die vo  Hersteller 
 itgelieferten. 

• Verwenden Sie das Kinderbett ni ht in geneigter Position. 
• U  die Gefahr des Ersti kens dur h Einkle  en zu ver eiden, sollte das 

Bett hen dur h ein Befestigungssyste  a  Erwa hsenenbett gesi hert werden. 
• Lassen Sie nie als einen Spalt zwis hen de  Beistellbett und de  

Erwa hsenenbett. 
• Überprüfen Sie vor jede  Gebrau h das Befestigungssyste , inde  Sie 

versu hen, das Beistellbett vo  Erwa hsenenbett wegzuziehen: Wenn ein Spalt 
entsteht, verwenden Sie das Bett hen NI HT. 

• Füllen Sie entstandene Lü ken ni ht  it De ken oder Kissen auf. 

• GEFAHR! Wenn das Bett hen ni ht a  Erwa hsenenbett befestigt ist, 
a hten Sie darauf, dass alle Wände in der hö hsten Position arretiert 
sind. 
  

 

Die Zeichnungen und Fotos dienen nur zur Veranschaulichung. Das tatsächliche Aussehen des 
Produkts kann von den Abbildungen in der Anleitung abweichen. 

 

PRODUKTMERKMALE 

•   in   Beistellbett – Beistellbett und Babybett. 

• Geeignet für Kinder von der Geburt bis zu   . Lebens onat ( ax.   kg). 

• Verstellbare Befestigungsgurte zur Verbindung  it de  Elternbett. 

• Öffnbare Seite für freien Zugang zu  Kind. 

• Rollen  it Feststellern erlei htern das Vers hieben des Bettes. 

•   stufige Höhenverstellung. 

• Neigungsverstellung  ögli h. 

• Entspri ht der Si herheitsnor  EN     :    . 

TEILE DES SETS 

A. Kinderbett mit Gestell E. Beine mit Rollen –   Stü k 
B. Bettbodenuntergestell –   Stü k F. Befestigungsgurte –   Stü k   
C. Matratze G. Querstrebe 
D. Halterung für die absenkbare 

Querstrebe 
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MONTAGE DES BETTES  

Die Montage des Beistellbettes ist in den Abbildungen     dargestellt. 

 . Verbinden Sie die Beine  it den Rädern (E)  ithilfe der Querstrebe (G) (Abb.  ). Die 
Verbindungsknöpfe dürfen ni ht zu  Boden zeigen. Na h der korrekten Montage hören Sie 
ein  harakteristis hes Geräus h. 

 . Stellen Sie das Bett hen  it de  Gestell (A) auf einen wei hen Untergrund, sodass die 
Beine des Gestells na h oben zeigen. Klappen Sie dann die Beine des Gestells aus  
(Abb.  ).  

 . Setzen Sie die Konstruktion aus S hritt   auf die Enden der Rah enbeine (Abb.  ). Na h 
der korrekten Montage hören Sie ein  harakteristis hes Geräus h. 
HINWEIS: A hten Sie auf das verstellbare Ele ent in den Beinen  it Rollen (E) (Abb.   , 
  ), es  uss si h auf derselben Seite wie die absenkbare Seite des Beistellbettes befinden. 

 . Drehen Sie das Bett u   8  Grad und stellen Sie es auf die Rollen. 
 . Befestigen Sie den Boden des Bettes (B) in den entspre henden Führungen (Abb.  ). Na h 

der korrekten Montage hören Sie ein  harakteristis hes Geräus h. 
ACHTUNG: A hten Sie auf die Befestigungen für die Halterung der herunterklappbaren 
Querstange (D) (Abb.  ,  ), diese  üssen si h auf derselben Seite wie die absenkbare 
Seite des Beistellbettes befinden. 

 . Ste ken Sie die Halterung für die absenkbare Querstange (D) in die Tas he und dann in 
die Befestigungen (Abb.  ,  ). Na h der korrekten Montage hören Sie ein  harakteristis hes 
Geräus h. 

 . Befestigen Sie den Stoff des Bettes  it Hilfe der Klettvers hlüsse an der Basis des 
Bettbodens (B) (Abb. 8). 

8. Legen Sie die Matratze (C) in das Bett hen (Abb.  ). 

BEFESTIGUNG DES BEISTELLBETTES AN EINEM ERWACHSENENBETT 

Die Befestigung des Beistellbettes an eine  Erwa hsenenbett ist in den Abbildungen       

dargestellt. 

 . Rollen Sie die Gurte (F) aus und verbinden Sie sie  it den Befestigungskla  ern auf 
beiden Seiten des Bettes (Abb.   ). 

 . Ziehen Sie die Gurte unter de  Bettgestell hindur h und verbinden Sie sie  it der Kla  er. 
Die Gurte  üssen so eingestellt und an die Breite des Bettes angepasst werden, dass das 
Beistellbett fest a  Bett anliegt (Abb.   ). 

 . Legen Sie die Matratze auf das Bett (Abb.   ). 
ACHTUNG: Überprüfen Sie vor jede  Gebrau h, ob zwis hen der Matratze der Eltern und der 
Seitenwand des Kinderbetts kein Spalt vorhanden ist (Abb.   ). Verwenden Sie das Produkt 
ni ht, wenn es ni ht ordnungsge äß a  Bett der Eltern befestigt ist und Spalten/Abstände 
vorhanden sind. Lü ken zwis hen den Befestigungen dürfen ni ht  it Kissen, De ken oder 
anderen Gegenständen gefüllt werden. Ersti kungsgefahr. Überprüfen Sie das 
Befestigungssyste  vor jede  Gebrau h des Produkts. Die Verwendung des Produkts an 
runden Betten oder Matratzen sowie an Wasser atratzen ist verboten. Die Verwendung des 
Produkts ist nur bei Betten/Matratzen  it geraden Seiten erlaubt. Dank der verstellbaren 
Ele ente  in den Beinen  it Rollen (E) (Abb.   ,   ) ist das Bett hen für Kontinental  und 
Lattenroste geeignet. Die Höhe des Erwa hsenenbettes sollte zwis hen       und       über 
de  Boden liegen. Der Lattenrost und die Matratze  üssen die glei hen Maße haben. 
Verwenden Sie nur das vo  Hersteller  itgelieferte Befestigungssyste . Verwenden Sie keine 
anderen Befestigungssyste e. 

ABSENKEN DER QUERSTANGE 

Das Absenken der Querstange des Beistellbettes ist in den Abbildungen       dargestellt. 
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 . Öffnen Sie die Reißvers hlüsse auf beiden Seiten des Gitters (Abb.   ). Heben Sie den 
Stoff lei ht an. 

 . Auf de  Rohr der Querstange befindet si h ein Knopf, den Sie zur Mitte des Bettes hin 
s hieben und dann anheben  üssen (Abb.   ,   ). Führen Sie diesen Vorgang auf beiden 
Seiten dur h. 

 . Na hde  Sie die Querstange vo  Bett gelöst haben, senken Sie sie ab und rollen Sie sie 
auf, wobei Sie die Enden  it den Gu  ibändern der Verkleidung befestigen (Abb.   ,   ). 

ACHTUNG: Wenn das Bett hen ni ht an ein Erwa hsenenbett angestellt ist, sollte die 
herunterklappbare Querstange ges hlossen bleiben. Bevor Sie Ihr Kind hineinlegen, 
vergewissern Sie si h, dass alle   Rollen arretiert sind (Abb.  8). 

RADARREGRUNG 

Das Radblo kiersyste  ist in den Abbildungen  8    dargestellt. 

Das Kinderbett verfügt über   Rollen, die das Vers hieben und Anpassen an das Elternbett 
erlei htern. U  sie zu blo kieren, drü ken Sie den Blo kierungsknopf na h unten. U  sie zu 
entriegeln, s hieben Sie den Knopf na h oben (Abb.  8,   ). Die Blo kierung befindet si h an 
allen Rollen.  
ACHTUNG: Denken Sie daran, die Rollen des Kinderbettes zu arretieren, wenn Sie Ihr Kind 
darin liegen lassen. 

HÖHENVERSTELLUNG  

Die Höhenverstellung des Beistellbettes ist in den Abbildungen       dargestellt. 

 . Drü ken Sie die Taste an beiden Beinen des Kinderbetts a  Höhenverstellgriff und ziehen 
Sie ihn na h oben (Abb.   ). Es ist wi htig, dass diese S hritte glei hzeitig ausgeführt 
werden. Wählen Sie eine der   Höhenstufen und lassen Sie den Verstellgriff los. Passen 
Sie die Höhe des Kinderbetts an das Erwa hsenenbett an (Abb.   ,   ). Das Kinderbett 
kann dur h Einstellen unters hiedli her Höhen auf beiden Seiten geneigt werden.  
ACHTUNG: Die Höhenverstellung des Kinderbetts ist  it einer Verriegelung ausgestattet. 
Bevor Sie Ihr Kind ins Bett legen, überprüfen Sie, ob der Me hanis us verriegelt ist. Wenn 
das Kind s hläft, sollte das Kinderbett in horizontaler Position stehen. Eine Neigung des 
Bettes u   axi al   Stufen ist zulässig. Der Neigungswinkel des Bettbodens darf ni ht 
 ehr als   ° zur Horizontalen betragen. Der Kopf des Kindes  uss i  er höher liegen. 
Denken Sie daran, die Höhe zu verstellen, wenn si h das Kind ni ht i  Bett befindet.  

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG 

• Dieses Produkt erfordert eine regel äßige Wartung.  

• Die Reinigung und Wartung sollte von eine  Erwa hsenen dur hgeführt werden.  

• Überprüfen Sie das Bett hen auf bes hädigte, zerrissene oder fehlende Teile. Wenn eines 

der Teile bes hädigt zu sein s heint, stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein.  

• Überprüfen Sie bei jeder Reinigung des Bettes, ob das Material und die Nähte in gute  

Zustand sind.  

• Längere direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, hohe Te peraturen oder andere Witterungseinflüsse 

können zu Verfärbungen des Materials oder Verfor ungen der Teile führen.  

• A hten Sie darauf, dass die bewegli hen Teile des Höhenverstellsyste s des Bettes 

sauber sind, da it es ni ht zu Reibung ko  t, da dies zu einer Bes hädigung des 

Produkts führen kann.  

• Der Stoffbezug des Kinderbettes kann vo  Gestell abgeno  en und von Hand 

gewas hen werden (Abb.   ,   ). 

• Die Matratze kann abgeno  en und der Bezug entfernt werden, der von Hand 

gewas hen werden kann.
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• Der Rah en des Kinderbettes kann  it eine  wei hen, sauberen und tro kenen Tu h 

gereinigt werden. 

 

UMWELT 

Zu  S hutz der U welt bitten wir Sie, das Produkt na h Beendigung der Nutzung ge äß den 
örtli hen Vors hriften in einer geeigneten Abfallentsorgungsstelle zu entsorgen. 

GARANTIEBESCHRÄNKUNGEN 

Die detaillierten Garantiebedingungen finden Sie unter: https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
 

 
 

Gra ias por  o prar un produ to de la  ar a Kidwell.  
Nuestra prioridad es la seguridad de su hijo y  rear re uerdos  aravillosos.  
Si tiene alguna pregunta, póngase en  onta to  on nosotros por  orreo ele tróni o:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Lea atenta ente las siguientes instru  iones y siga las indi a iones. El objetivo de estas 
instru  iones es propor ionar infor a ión sobre  ó o utilizar el produ to de for a  orre ta y 
segura. Después de  ontar el produ to, asegúrese de que todas las fun iones fun ionan 
 orre ta ente y de que están aseguradas según las re o enda iones de las instru  iones. El 
in u pli iento de las instru  iones  ontenidas en este  anual puede provo ar lesiones graves.  
 
IMPORTANTE: Re uerde retirar y dese har todos los ele entos del e balaje que se in luyen 
 on el produ to, de  odo que no queden al al an e de los niños (por eje plo, ele entos de 
 artón, lá inas, et .). Podrían suponer un riesgo de lesiones, por eje plo, de asfixia. 

 

¡IMPORTANTE! 
CONSERVAR PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS 
ADVERTENCIA: 
• No utili e el produ to sin haber leído las instru  iones. 
• Deje de utilizar la  una tan pronto  o o el niño aprenda a sentarse, levantarse o 

ponerse a gatas por sí  is o. 
•  olo ar ele entos adi ionales en la  una puede suponer un riesgo de asfixia 

para el niño. 
• No  oloque la  una  er a de otros objetos que puedan suponer un riesgo de 

asfixia,  o o  uerdas,  ortinas, visillos, et . 
• No utili e  ás de un  ol hón. 
• Para evitar el riesgo de que el  uello del niño quede atrapado en la barrera 

superior, esta no debe estar  ás alta que un  ol hón para adultos. 
• Para evitar el riesgo de asfixia, el siste a de fija ión debe estar alejado de la 

 una o fuera de ella. 
•  oloque la  una en una superfi ie plana, en posi ión horizontal. 
• No per ita que el niño juegue  er a de la  una sin supervisión. 
• Re uerde bloquear la  una en una posi ión fija  uando deje al niño en ella. 

ESPAÑOL 
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• Re uerde apretar bien todos los ele entos de  ontaje y  o pruébelos 
regular ente. No deje ele entos sueltos o que sobresalgan, ya que el niño 
podría engan harse y  ortarse. 

• Tenga  uidado al fu ar, utilizar fuego abierto y otras fuentes de  alor (por 
eje plo, estufas, radiadores)  er a de la  una. 

• NO UTILI E la  una si falta alguna pieza o si alguna de ellas está rota o dañada. 
En ese  aso, póngase en  onta to in ediata ente  on el fabri ante, Derfor . 
No utili e piezas de re a bio por su  uenta. 

• ADVERTEN IA. Esta  una in luye un  ol hón. No añada ningún  ol hón 
adi ional para evitar el riesgo de asfixia del niño. 

• NO UTILI E la  una junto a una  a a para adultos si falta alguna pieza o si 
alguna está rota o dañada. En ese  aso, póngase en  onta to in ediata ente 
 on el fabri ante, Derfor . No utili e piezas de repuesto por su  uenta. 

• No utili e otros ele entos de unión que no sean los su inistrados por el 
fabri ante. 

• No utili e la  una en posi ión in linada. 
• Para evitar el riesgo de asfixia por atrapa iento, la  una debe estar asegurada 

 ediante un siste a de fija ión a la  a a de adultos. 
• Nun a deje un espa io entre la  una adi ional y la  a a para adultos. 
• Antes de  ada uso,  o pruebe el siste a de fija ión intentando separar la  una 

adi ional de la  a a para adultos: si apare e un hue o, NO utili e la  una. 
• No rellene los hue os  on  antas o al ohadas. 

• ¡PELIGRO!  uando la  una no esté fijada a la  a a de adulto, re uerde 
bloquear todas las paredes en la posi ión  ás alta. 
  

 

Los dibujos y las fotografías son meramente ilustrativos. El aspecto real del producto puede 
diferir de la visualización que aparece en las instrucciones. 

 

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO 

•  una a oplable   en  :  a a supletoria y  una para bebés. 

• Diseñada para niños desde los pri eros días de vida hasta los    eses ( áx.   kg). 

•  orreas de  ontaje ajustables para  one tarlo a la  a a de los padres. 

• Lateral abatible que per ite a  eder fá il ente al niño. 

• Ruedas  on bloqueo para fa ilitar el desplaza iento de la  una. 

•   posi iones de altura regulables. 

• Posibilidad de ajustar la in lina ión. 

•  u ple  on la nor a de seguridad EN     :    . 
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PIEZAS DEL SET 

MONTAJE DE LA CAMA  

El  ontaje de la  una adi ional se  uestra en las figuras    . 

 . Una las patas  on las ruedas (E)  ediante el soporte transversal (G) (fig.  ). Los botones 
de unión no deben quedar orientados ha ia el suelo. Una vez  ontado  orre ta ente, oirá 
un sonido  ara terísti o. 

 .  oloque la  una  on el so ier (A) sobre una superfi ie blanda, de  odo que las patas del 
so ier queden orientadas ha ia arriba. A  ontinua ión, despliegue las patas del so ier  
(fig.  ).  

 .  oloque la estru tura del paso   en los extre os de las patas del so ier (fig.  ). Una vez 
 ontada  orre ta ente, oirá un sonido  ara terísti o. 
ATENCIÓN: Preste aten ión al ele ento ajustable de las patas  on ruedas (E) (fig.   ,   ), 
que debe estar en el  is o lado que el lado abatible de la  una adi ional. 

 . Gire la  una  8  grados y  olóquela sobre las ruedas. 
 . Monte la base del fondo de la  una (B) en las guías  orrespondientes (fig.  ).  uando esté 

 orre ta ente  ontada, oirá un sonido  ara terísti o. 
ATENCIÓN: Preste aten ión a las fija iones del soporte para la barra transversal abatible 
(D) (fig.  ,  ), deben estar en el  is o lado que el lateral abatible de la  una adi ional. 

 . Introduz a el soporte de la barra transversal abatible (D) en el bolsillo y, a  ontinua ión, en 
las fija iones (fig.  ,  ).  uando esté bien  olo ado, oirá un sonido  ara terísti o. 

 .  on la ayuda de las tiras de vel ro, fije el tejido de la  una a la base del fondo de la  una 
(B) (fig. 8). 

8.  oloque el  ol hón (C) en la  una (fig.  ). 

 

FIJACIÓN DE LA CAMA AUXILIAR A LA CAMA DE ADULTOS 

La fija ión de la  una supletoria a la  a a de adulto se  uestra en las figuras      . 

 . Despliegue las  orreas (F) y  oné telas  on las hebillas de las  orreas de suje ión a a bos 
lados de la  una (fig.   ). 

 . Pase las  orreas por debajo del so ier de la  a a y fíjelas  on la hebilla. Ajuste las  orreas 
y adáptelas al an ho de la  a a de  anera que la  a a supletoria quede bien ajustada a 
la  a a (fig.   ). 

 .  oloque el  ol hón sobre la  a a (fig.   ). 
ATENCIÓN: Antes de  ada uso,  o pruebe que no haya ningún hue o entre el  ol hón de los 
padres y la pared lateral de la  una (fig.   ). No utili e el produ to si no está  orre ta ente fijado 
a la  a a de los padres y hay hue os o espa ios. Los hue os entre las fija iones no deben 
rellenarse  on al ohadas,  antas u otros objetos. Riesgo de asfixia.  o pruebe el siste a de 
fija ión antes de  ada uso del produ to. Está prohibido utilizar el produ to  on  a as o 
 ol hones redondos y  ol hones de agua. El uso del produ to solo está per itido  on 
 a as/ ol hones  on lados re tos. Gra ias a los ele entos ajustables  en las patas  on ruedas 
(E) (fig.   ,   ), la  una se adapta a  a as  ontinentales y  on so ier. La altura de la  a a 
para adultos debe estar entre       y       del suelo. El so ier y el  ol hón deben ser del 
 is o ta año. Utili e úni a ente el siste a de fija ión su inistrado por el fabri ante. No utili e 
otros siste as de fija ión. 

A. Cuna con somier E. Patas con ruedas: 2 unidades. 
B. Base del fondo de la cuna: 2 unidades. F.  orreas de suje ión:   unidades.   
C.  ol hón G. Soporte transversal 
D. Soporte para barra transversal abatible  
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BAJAR LA BARRA TRANSVERSAL 

El des enso de la barra transversal de la  una supletoria se  uestra en las figuras      . 

 . Desabro he las  re alleras a a bos lados de la barra transversal (fig.   ). Levante 
ligera ente la tela. 

 . En el tubo de la barra transversal hay un botón,  uévalo ha ia el  entro de la  una y luego 
levántelo (fig.   ,   ). Reali e esta opera ión en a bos lados. 

 . Una vez desengan hada la barra transversal de la  una, bájela y enróllela fijando los 
extre os  on las go as elásti as de la funda (fig.   ,   ). 

ATENCIÓN:  uando la  una no está a oplada a la  a a de adultos, la barra transversal abatible 
debe per ane er  errada. Antes de a ostar al niño, asegúrese de que las   ruedas estén 
bloqueadas (fig.  8). 

BLOQUEO DE LAS RUEDAS 

El siste a de bloqueo de las ruedas se  uestra en las figuras  8 y   . 

La  una tiene   ruedas que fa ilitan su desplaza iento y su adapta ión a la  a a de los padres. 
Para bloquearlas, presione el botón de bloqueo ha ia abajo. Para desbloquearlas,  ueva el 
botón ha ia arriba (fig.  8,   ). El bloqueo se en uentra en todas las ruedas.  
ATENCIÓN: Re uerde bloquear las ruedas de la  una  uando deje al niño en ella. 

REGULACIÓN DE LA ALTURA  

El ajuste de la altura de la  a a supletoria se  uestra en las figuras      . 

 . Presione el botón situado en a bas patas de la  una en el soporte de ajuste de altura y tire 
ha ia arriba (fig.   ). Es i portante que estas a  iones se reali en al  is o tie po. 
Sele  ione uno de los   niveles de altura y suelte el  ango de ajuste. Ajuste el nivel de la 
 una a la  a a de adulto (fig.   ,   ). La  una se puede in linar ajustando diferentes alturas 
a a bos lados.  
ATENCIÓN: El ajuste de altura de la  una está equipado  on un bloqueo. Antes de a ostar 
al niño en la  una,  o pruebe que el  e anis o esté bloqueado.  uando el niño duer e, 
la  una debe estar en posi ión horizontal. Se per ite una in lina ión  áxi a de la  a a 
 on una diferen ia de   niveles. El ángulo de in lina ión de la base de la  una no puede 
ser superior a   °  on respe to al nivel del suelo. La  abeza del niño debe estar sie pre 
 ás alta. Re uerde ajustar la altura  uando el niño no esté en la  una.  

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO 

• Este produ to requiere un  anteni iento siste áti o.  

• La li pieza y el  anteni iento deben ser realizados por un adulto.  

•  o pruebe que la  una no tenga piezas dañadas, rotas o faltantes. Si alguno de los 

ele entos pare e estar dañado, deje de utilizar el produ to.  

•  o pruebe que el  aterial y las  osturas estén en buen estado  ada vez que lave la 

 una.  

• La exposi ión prolongada del produ to a la luz solar dire ta, a altas te peraturas u otras 

 ondi iones  li áti as puede provo ar la pérdida de  olor del  aterial o la defor a ión 

de algunas piezas.  

• Mantenga li pias las piezas  óviles del siste a de ajuste de altura de la  una para evitar 

que se produz a fri  ión entre ellas, ya que esto podría dañar el produ to.  

• La tela de la  una se puede desabro har y quitar del ar azón, y se puede lavar a  ano 

(fig.   ,   ). 

• El  ol hón se puede desabro har y quitar la funda, que se puede lavar a  ano. 

• El ar azón de la  una se puede li piar  on un paño suave, li pio y se o. 
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MEDIO AMBIENTE 

Por el bien del  edio a biente,  uando deje de utilizar el produ to, desé helo en un  entro de 
residuos ade uado, de a uerdo  on la legisla ión lo al. 

LIMITACIONES DE LA GARANTÍA 

Las  ondi iones detalladas de la garantía están disponibles en: 
https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 

 

 
Mer i d'avoir a heté un produit Kidwell.  
Notre priorité est la sé urité de votre enfant et la  réation de beaux souvenirs.  
Si vous avez des questions, n'hésitez pas à nous  onta ter par e  ail à l'adresse suivante :  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Veuillez lire attentive ent les instru tions  i dessous et suivre les re o  andations. L'obje tif 
de  es instru tions est de vous fournir des infor ations sur la  anière d'utiliser  orre te ent et 
en toute sé urité le produit. Après avoir asse blé le produit, veuillez vous assurer que toutes les 
fon tions fon tionnent  orre te ent et qu'elles sont sé urisées  onfor é ent aux 
re o  andations du  ode d'e ploi. Le non respe t des instru tions  ontenues dans  e  ode 
d'e ploi peut entraîner des blessures graves.  
 
IMPORTANT : veillez à retirer et à jeter tous les élé ents d'e ballage fournis ave  le produit 
afin qu'ils ne restent pas à la portée des enfants (nota  ent les élé ents en  arton, les fil s 
plastiques, et .).  ela pourrait entraîner un risque de blessure, par exe ple un risque 
d'étouffe ent. 

 

IMPORTANT ! 
À CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE 

FUTURE 
AVERTISSEMENT : 
• N'utilisez pas le produit sans avoir lu le  ode d'e ploi. 
•  essez d'utiliser le lit dès que l'enfant apprend à s'asseoir, à se hisser ou à se 

 ettre à quatre pattes tout seul. 
• La présen e d'élé ents supplé entaires dans le lit peut présenter un risque 

d'étouffe ent pour l'enfant. 
• Ne pla ez pas le lit à proxi ité d'autres objets pouvant présenter un risque 

d'étouffe ent, tels que des  ordons, des rideaux, des voilages, et . 
• N'utilisez pas plus d'un  atelas. 
• Pour éviter tout risque que le  ou de l'enfant ne soit  oin é par la barrière 

supérieure,  elle  i ne doit pas être plus haute que le  atelas pour adulte. 
• Pour éviter tout risque d'étouffe ent, le systè e de fixation doit être éloigné du 

lit ou situé à l'extérieur de  elui  i. 
• Pla ez le lit sur une surfa e plane, en position horizontale. 
• Ne laissez pas votre enfant jouer près du lit sans surveillan e. 
• N'oubliez pas de verrouiller le lit en position fixe lorsque vous y laissez votre 

enfant.

FRANÇAIS 
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• Veillez à bien serrer tous les élé ents de  ontage et vérifiez les régulière ent. 
Ne laissez pas d'élé ents desserrés ou saillants,  ar votre enfant pourrait s'y 
a  ro her et se blesser. 

• Soyez prudent lorsque vous fu ez, utilisez une fla  e nue ou d'autres sour es 
de  haleur (par exe ple, des poêles, des radiateurs) à proxi ité du lit. 

• N'UTILISEZ PAS le lit si des piè es  anquent ou si  ertaines sont endo  agées 
ou  assées. Dans  e  as,  onta tez i  édiate ent le fabri ant   Derfor . 
N'utilisez pas de piè es de re hange non d'origine. 

• AVERTISSEMENT.  e lit  o prend un  atelas. N'ajoutez pas de  atelas 
supplé entaire afin d'éviter tout risque d'étouffe ent de l'enfant. 

• N'UTILISEZ PAS le lit à  ôté d'un lit pour adulte s'il  anque une piè e ou si une 
piè e est endo  agée ou  assée. Dans  e  as,  onta tez i  édiate ent le 
fabri ant   Derfor . N'utilisez pas de piè es de re hange non fournies par le 
fabri ant. 

• N'utilisez pas d'autres élé ents de fixation que  eux fournis par le fabri ant. 
• N'utilisez pas le lit dans une position in linée. 
• Afin d'éviter tout risque d'étouffe ent par  oin e ent, le lit doit être sé urisé à 

l'aide d'un systè e de fixation au lit pour adulte. 
• Ne laissez ja ais d'espa e entre le lit d'appoint et le lit pour adulte. 
• Avant  haque utilisation, vérifiez le systè e de fixation en essayant d'éloigner le 

lit d'appoint du lit pour adulte : s'il y a un espa e, n'utilisez PAS le lit. 
• Ne  o blez pas les espa es ave  des  ouvertures ou des oreillers. 

• DANGER ! Lorsque le lit n'est pas fixé au lit pour adulte, veillez à  e que 
toutes les parois soient bloquées en position haute. 
  

 

Les dessins et photos sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. L'apparence réelle du produit 
peut différer de celle présentée dans le manuel. 

 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT 

• Lit d'appoint   en   – lit d'appoint et lit bébé. 

•  onçu pour les enfants dès la naissan e jusqu'à    ois ( ax.   kg). 

• Sangles de fixation réglables pour le ra  order au lit des parents. 

•  ôté ouvrant per ettant d'a  éder fa ile ent à l'enfant. 

• Roulettes ave  frein pour fa iliter le dépla e ent du lit. 

• Réglage de la hauteur sur   niveaux. 

• In linaison réglable. 

•  onfor e à la nor e de sé urité EN     :    . 
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ÉLÉMENTS DU KIT  

MONTAGE DU LIT  

Le  ontage du lit d'appoint est illustré sur les figures   à  . 

 . Reliez les pieds aux roulettes (E) à l'aide du support transversal (G) (fig.  ). Les boutons de 
fixation ne doivent pas être orientés vers le sol. Une fois le  ontage  orre te ent effe tué, 
vous entendrez un  li   ara téristique. 

 . Pla ez le lit ave  le  adre (A) sur une surfa e  olle, de  anière à  e que les pieds du  adre 
soient tournés vers le haut. Dépliez ensuite les pieds du  adre (fig.  ).  

 . Pla ez la stru ture de l'étape   aux extré ités des pieds du  adre (fig.  ). Une fois 
 orre te ent installée, vous entendrez un  li   ara téristique. 
REMARQUE : faites attention à l'élé ent réglable dans les pieds à roulettes (E) (fig.   , 
  ), il doit se trouver du  ê e  ôté que le  ôté abaissable du lit d'appoint. 

 . Retournez le lit à  8  degrés, pla ez le sur les roulettes. 
 . Installez la base du fond du lit (B) dans les guides appropriés (fig.  ). Une fois  orre te ent 

installé, vous entendrez un  li   ara téristique. 
ATTENTION : faites attention aux fixations du support de la barre transversale abaissable 
(D) (fig.  ,  ), ils doivent se trouver du  ê e  ôté que le  ôté abaissable du lit d'appoint. 

 . Insérez le support de la barre transversale abaissable (D) dans la po he, puis dans les 
fixations (fig.  ,  ). Une fois  orre te ent installé, vous entendrez un  li   ara téristique. 

 . À l'aide des bandes Vel ro, fixez le tissu du lit à la base du fond du lit (B) (fig. 8). 
8. Pla ez le  atelas (C) dans le lit (fig.  ). 

FIXATION DU LIT D'APPOINT AU LIT POUR ADULTES 

La fixation du lit d'appoint au lit pour adultes est illustrée sur les figures    a   . 

 . Déroulez les sangles (F) et fixez les aux bou les de fixation des deux  ôtés du lit (fig.   ). 
 . Passez les sangles sous le  adre du lit et fixez les à l'aide de la bou le. Réglez les sangles 

et adaptez les à la largeur du lit de  anière à  e que le lit d'appoint soit bien ajusté au lit 
(fig.   ). 

 . Pla ez le  atelas sur le lit (fig.   ). 
ATTENTION : Avant  haque utilisation, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas d'espa e entre le  atelas des 
parents et la paroi latérale du lit (fig.   ). N'utilisez pas le produit s'il n'est pas  orre te ent fixé 
au lit des parents et s'il y a des espa es/intersti es. Les espa es entre les fixations ne doivent 
pas être  o blés ave  des oreillers, des  ouvertures ou d'autres objets. Risque d'étouffe ent. 
Vérifiez le systè e de fixation avant  haque utilisation du produit. L'utilisation du produit ave  
des lits ou des  atelas ronds et des  atelas à eau est interdite. L'utilisation du produit n'est 
autorisée qu'ave  des lits/ atelas à  ôtés droits. Grâ e aux élé ents réglables  dans les pieds 
à roulettes (E) (fig.   ,   ), le lit bébé s'adapte aux lits  ontinentaux et aux so  iers. La hauteur 
du lit pour adultes doit être  o prise entre       et       du sol. Le so  ier et le  atelas 
doivent être de di ensions identiques. Utilisez unique ent le systè e de fixation fourni par le 
fabri ant. N'utilisez pas d'autres systè es de fixation. 

ABAISSEMENT DE LA BARRE TRANSVERSALE 

L'abaisse ent de la barre transversale du lit d'appoint est illustré dans les figures    à   . 

 . Ouvrez les fer etures é lair des deux  ôtés de la barre transversale (fig.   ). Soulevez 
légère ent le tissu. 

A. Lit avec sommier E. Pieds avec roulettes –   piè es 
B. Base du fond du lit –   piè es F. Sangles de fixation –   piè es   
C. Matelas G. Support transversal 
D. Support pour barre transversale 

abaissable 
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 . Il y a un bouton sur le tube de la barre transversale, faites le glisser vers le  entre du lit, 
puis soulevez le (fig.   ,   ). Répétez  ette opération des deux  ôtés. 

 . Une fois la barre transversale déta hée du lit, abaissez la et enroulez la en fixant les 
extré ités aux élastiques de la housse (fig.   ,   ). 

ATTENTION : lorsque le lit n'est pas a  olé à un lit pour adulte, la barre transversale abaissable 
doit rester fer ée. Avant de  ou her l'enfant, assurez vous que les   roulettes sont bloquées 
(fig.  8). 

BLOCAGE DES ROUES 

Le systè e de blo age des roues est illustré sur les figures  8 et   . 

Le lit bébé est équipé de   roulettes qui fa ilitent son dépla e ent et son adaptation au lit des 
parents. Pour les bloquer, appuyez sur le bouton de blo age vers le bas. Pour les débloquer, 
poussez le bouton vers le haut (fig.  8,   ). Le blo age se trouve sur toutes les roulettes.  
ATTENTION : n'oubliez pas de bloquer les roulettes du lit lorsque vous y laissez votre enfant. 

RÉGLAGE DE LA HAUTEUR  

Le réglage de la hauteur du lit d'appoint est illustré sur les figures    à   . 

 . Appuyez sur le bouton situé sur les deux pieds du lit, sur la poignée de réglage de la hauteur, 
et tirez vers le haut (fig.   ). Il est i portant que  es opérations soient effe tuées 
si ultané ent.  hoisissez l'un des   niveaux de hauteur et relâ hez la poignée de réglage. 
Adaptez la hauteur du lit à  elle du lit pour adultes (fig.   ,   ). Le lit peut être in liné en 
réglant différentes hauteurs de  haque  ôté.  
ATTENTION : le réglage de la hauteur du lit est équipé d'un dispositif de verrouillage. Avant 
de  ou her votre enfant dans le lit, vérifiez que le  é anis e est bien verrouillé. Lorsque 
l'enfant dort, le lit doit être en position horizontale. L'in linaison  axi ale autorisée du lit 
est de   niveaux. L'angle d'in linaison de la base du lit ne doit pas dépasser   ° par rapport 
au sol. La tête de l'enfant doit toujours être plus haute. N'oubliez pas de régler la hauteur 
lorsque l'enfant n'est pas dans le lit.  

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 

•  e produit né essite un entretien régulier.  

• Le nettoyage et l'entretien doivent être effe tués par un adulte.  

• Vérifiez que le lit ne présente pas de piè es endo  agées, dé hirées ou  anquantes. Si 

l'un des élé ents se ble être endo  agé,  essez d'utiliser le produit.  

• Vérifiez que le tissu et les  outures sont en bon état  haque fois que vous lavez le lit.  

• Une exposition prolongée du produit à la lu ière dire te du soleil, à des te pératures 

élevées ou à d'autres  onditions  étéorologiques peut entraîner une dé oloration du tissu 

ou une défor ation des piè es.  

• Veillez à la propreté des piè es  obiles du systè e de réglage de la hauteur du lit afin 

d'éviter tout frotte ent,  ar  ela pourrait endo  ager le produit.  

• Le tissu du lit peut être déta hé et retiré du  adre, il peut être lavé à la  ain (fig.   ,   ). 

• Le  atelas peut être déta hé et sa housse retirée,  elle  i pouvant être lavée à la  ain. 

• Le  adre du lit peut être nettoyé à l'aide d'un  hiffon doux, propre et se . 

 

 

ENVIRONNEMENT 

Pour le bien de l'environne ent, lorsque vous ne l'utilisez plus, veuillez éli iner le produit dans 
un  entre de  olle te des dé hets approprié,  onfor é ent à la législation lo ale. 
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LIMITATIONS DE LA GARANTIE 

Les  onditions détaillées de la garantie sont disponibles sur le site : 
https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 

 

 
Grazie per aver a quistato un prodotto Kidwell.  
La nostra priorità è la si urezza dei ba bini e la  reazione di ri ordi indi enti abili.  
Per qualsiasi do anda,  ontatta i all'indirizzo e  ail:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Leggere attenta ente le istruzioni riportate di seguito e attenersi alle indi azioni fornite. Lo s opo 
delle istruzioni è fornire infor azioni su  o e utilizzare il prodotto in  odo  orretto e si uro. Dopo 
aver  ontato il prodotto, assi urarsi  he tutte le funzioni funzionino  orretta ente e  he siano 
protette se ondo le ra  o andazioni delle istruzioni. La  an ata osservanza delle istruzioni 
 ontenute nel presente  anuale può  ausare gravi lesioni.  
 
IMPORTANTE: ri ordarsi di ri uovere e gettare tutti gli ele enti dell'i ballaggio  he erano 
allegati al prodotto, in  odo  he non ri angano alla portata dei ba bini (ad ese pio ele enti di 
 artone, pelli ole, e  .).  iò potrebbe  ausare il ris hio di lesioni, ad ese pio il peri olo di 
soffo a ento. 

 

IMPORTANTE! 
CONSERVARE PER FUTURA CONSULENZA 
AVVERTENZA: 
• Non utilizzare il prodotto senza aver letto le istruzioni. 
• S ettere di utilizzare il lettino non appena il ba bino i para a sedersi da solo, a 

tirarsi su o a sollevarsi sulle  ani e sulle gino  hia. 
• L'inseri ento di ele enti aggiuntivi nella  ulla può  ausare il ris hio di 

soffo a ento del ba bino. 
• Non posizionare il lettino vi ino ad altri oggetti  he potrebbero  ausare il ris hio 

di soffo a ento, ad ese pio:  ordi elle, tende, tendaggi, e  . 
• Non utilizzare più di un  aterasso. 
• Per evitare il ris hio  he il  ollo del ba bino ri anga in astrato nella sponda 

superiore, la sponda non deve essere più alta del  aterasso per adulti. 
• Per evitare il ris hio di soffo a ento, il siste a di fissaggio deve essere 

posizionato lontano dal lettino o al di fuori di esso. 
• Posizionare il lettino su una superfi ie piana, in posizione orizzontale. 
• Non las iare  he il ba bino gio hi vi ino al lettino senza supervisione. 
• Ri ordarsi di blo  are il lettino in posizione fissa quando si las ia il ba bino al 

suo interno. 
• Ri ordarsi di avvitare a  urata ente tutti i  o ponenti di  ontaggio e di 

 ontrollarli regolar ente. Non las iare  o ponenti allentati o sporgenti: il 
ba bino potrebbe i pigliarsi e ferirsi. 

• Prestare attenzione quando si fu a, si utilizza una fia  a libera o altre fonti di 
 alore (ad es. stufe, radiatori) vi ino al lettino.

ITALIANO 
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• NON UTILIZZARE il lettino se  an ano parti o se una qualsiasi di esse è 
danneggiata o rotta. In tal  aso,  ontattare i  ediata ente il produttore   
Derfor . Non utilizzare parti di ri a bio non originali. 

• AVVERTENZA. Questo lettino è dotato di  aterasso. Non aggiungere un 
 aterasso supple entare per evitare il ris hio di soffo a ento del ba bino. 

• NON UTILIZZARE il lettino a  anto al letto degli adulti se  an a qual he 
ele ento o se è danneggiato o rotto. In tal  aso,  ontattare i  ediata ente il 
produttore   Derfor . Non utilizzare parti di ri a bio non originali. 

• Non utilizzare ele enti di  ollega ento diversi da quelli forniti dal produttore. 
• Non utilizzare il lettino in posizione in linata. 
• Per evitare il ris hio di soffo a ento dovuto all'intrappola ento, il lettino deve 

essere fissato al letto per adulti  on un siste a di aggan io. 
• Non las iare  ai uno spazio tra il lettino aggiuntivo e il letto per adulti. 
• Pri a di ogni utilizzo,  ontrollare il siste a di fissaggio provando a tirare il lettino 

aggiuntivo dal letto per adulti: se si  rea uno spazio, NON utilizzare il lettino. 
• Non rie pire gli spazi vuoti  on  operte o  us ini. 

• PERI OLO! Quando il lettino non è fissato al letto per adulti, assi urarsi 
 he tutte le pareti siano blo  ate nella posizione più alta. 
  

 

I disegni e le foto sono puramente indicativi. L'aspetto reale del prodotto può differire dalla 
visualizzazione riportata nelle istruzioni. 

 

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO 

• Lettino aggiuntivo   in  : lettino aggiuntivo e lettino per neonati. 

• Destinato ai ba bini dai pri i giorni di vita fino ai    esi ( ax.   kg). 

•  inghie di  ontaggio regolabili per il  ollega ento al letto dei genitori. 

• Lato apribile per  onsentire un fa ile a  esso al ba bino. 

• Ruote  on blo  o per fa ilitare lo sposta ento del lettino. 

• Regolazione dell'altezza in   posizioni. 

• Possibilità di regolare l'in linazione. 

•  onfor ità alla nor a di si urezza EN     :    . 

COMPONENTI DEL SET 

A. Lettino  on telaio E. E. Ga be  on ruote –   pz. 
B. Base del fondo del lettino     pz. F. F.  inghie di fissaggio     pz.   
 . Materasso G. G. Supporto trasversale 
D. Supporto per traversa abbassabile H.  

MONTAGGIO DEL LETTO  

Il  ontaggio del lettino aggiuntivo è illustrato nelle figure    . 
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 .  ollegare le ga be alle ruote (E) utilizzando il supporto trasversale (G) (fig.  ). I bottoni di 
fissaggio non devono essere rivolti verso il pavi ento. Una volta  o pletato il  ontaggio, 
si sentirà un suono  aratteristi o. 

 . Posizionare il lettino  on la struttura (A) su una superfi ie  orbida in  odo  he le ga be 
della struttura siano rivolte verso l'alto. Quindi aprire le ga be della struttura (fig.  ).  

 . Posizionare la struttura del punto   alle estre ità delle ga be del telaio (fig.  ). Una volta 
 ontata  orretta ente, si sentirà un suono  aratteristi o. 
ATTENZIONE: prestare attenzione all'ele ento regolabile nelle ga be  on ruote (E) (fig. 
  ,   ),  he deve trovarsi sullo stesso lato del lato abbassabile del lettino aggiuntivo. 

 .  apovolgere il lettino di  8  gradi e posizionarlo sulle ruote. 
 . Montare la base del fondo del lettino (B) nelle apposite guide (fig.  ). Una volta  ontata 

 orretta ente, si sentirà un suono  aratteristi o. 
ATTENZIONE: prestare attenzione ai fissaggi del supporto per la traversa abbassabile (D) 
(fig.  ,  ),  he devono trovarsi sullo stesso lato del lato abbassabile del lettino aggiuntivo. 

 . Inserire il supporto per la traversa abbassabile (D) nella tas a, quindi nei fissaggi (fig.  ,  ). 
Una volta  ontato  orretta ente, sentirai un suono  aratteristi o. 

 .  on l'aiuto delle  hiusure in vel ro, fissare il tessuto del lettino alla base del fondo del lettino 
(B) (fig. 8). 

8. Posizionare il  aterasso (C) nella  ulla (fig.  ). 

FISSAGGIO DEL LETTO AGGIUNTIVO AL LETTO PER ADULTI 

Il fissaggio del lettino aggiuntivo al letto per adulti è illustrato nelle figure      . 

 . Srotolare le  inghie (F) e  ollegarle alle fibbie delle  inghie di fissaggio su entra bi i lati del 
lettino (fig.   ). 

 . Far passare le  inghie sotto la struttura del letto e  ollegarle alla fibbia. Regolare le  inghie 
e adattarle alla larghezza del letto in  odo  he il lettino aggiuntivo sia ben aderente al letto 
(fig.   ). 

 . Posizionare il  aterasso sul letto (fig.   ). 
ATTENZIONE: pri a di ogni utilizzo, verifi are  he non vi siano spazi vuoti tra il  aterasso dei 
genitori e la parete laterale del lettino (fig.   ). Non utilizzare il prodotto se non è fissato 
 orretta ente al letto dei genitori e se sono presenti spazi vuoti/distanza. Gli spazi tra i fissaggi 
non devono essere rie piti  on  us ini,  operte o altri oggetti. Ris hio di soffo a ento. 
 ontrollare il siste a di fissaggio pri a di ogni utilizzo del prodotto. È vietato l'uso del prodotto 
 on letti o  aterassi rotondi e  aterassi ad a qua. L'uso del prodotto è  onsentito solo  on 
letti/ aterassi  on i lati dritti. Grazie agli ele enti regolabili  nelle ga be  on rotelle (E) (fig.   , 
  ), il lettino è adatto ai letti  ontinentali e a rete. L'altezza del letto per adulti deve essere 
 o presa tra       e       dal pavi ento. La rete e il  aterasso devono essere delle stesse 
di ensioni. Utilizzare solo il siste a di fissaggio fornito dal produttore. Non utilizzare altri siste i 
di fissaggio. 

 

ABBASSAMENTO DELLA BARRA TRASVERSALE 

L'abbassa ento della sponda del lettino aggiuntivo è illustrato nelle figure      . 

 . Aprire le  erniere su entra bi i lati della barra (fig.   ). Sollevare legger ente il tessuto. 
 . Sul tubo della barra trasversale è presente un pulsante, spostarlo verso il  entro del lettino 

e poi sollevarlo (fig.   ,  ). Eseguire questa operazione su entra bi i lati. 
 . Dopo aver sta  ato la traversa dal lettino, abbassarla e arrotolarla fissando le estre ità  on 

gli elasti i del rivesti ento (fig.   ,   ). 
ATTENZIONE: quando il lettino non è a  ostato al letto per adulti, la traversa abbassabile deve 
ri anere  hiusa. Pri a di  ettere il ba bino nel lettino, assi urarsi  he tutte e   le ruote siano 
blo  ate (fig.  8). 
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BLOCCAGGIO DELLE RUOTE 

Il siste a di blo  o delle ruote è illustrato nelle figure  8   . 

Il lettino è dotato di   ruote  he ne fa ilitano lo sposta ento e l'adatta ento al letto dei genitori. 
Per blo  arle, pre ere il pulsante di blo  o verso il basso. Per sblo  arle, spostare il pulsante 
verso l'alto (fig.  8,   ). Il blo  o è presente su tutte le ruote.  
ATTENZIONE: ri ordarsi di blo  are le ruote del lettino quando si las ia il ba bino al suo interno. 

REGOLAZIONE DELL'ALTEZZA  

La regolazione dell'altezza del lettino aggiuntivo è illustrata nelle figure      . 

 . Pre ere il pulsante su entra be le ga be del lettino sul supporto di regolazione dell'altezza 
e tirare verso l'alto (fig.   ). È i portante  he queste operazioni vengano eseguite 
 onte poranea ente. S egliere uno dei   livelli di altezza e rilas iare la  aniglia di 
regolazione. Regolare il livello del lettino rispetto al letto per adulti (fig.   ,   ). Il lettino può 
essere in linato i postando altezze diverse su entra bi i lati.  
ATTENZIONE: la regolazione dell'altezza del lettino è dotata di un blo  o. Pri a di  ettere 
il ba bino nel lettino,  ontrollare  he il  e  anis o sia blo  ato. Quando il ba bino dor e, 
il lettino deve essere in posizione orizzontale. È  onsentita un'in linazione  assi a del letto 
 on una differenza di   livelli. L'angolo di in linazione della base del lettino non deve essere 
superiore a   ° rispetto al piano di appoggio. La testa del ba bino deve se pre trovarsi 
più in alto. Ri ordarsi di regolare l'altezza quando il ba bino non è nel lettino.  

 

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE 

• Questo prodotto ri hiede una  anutenzione regolare.  

• La pulizia e la  anutenzione devono essere eseguite da un adulto.  

•  ontrollare  he il lettino non presenti parti danneggiate, strappate o  an anti. Se uno 

qualsiasi degli ele enti se bra essere danneggiato, interro pere l'uso del prodotto.  

•  ontrollare  he il  ateriale e le  u iture siano in buone  ondizioni ogni volta  he si lava il 

lettino.  

• L'esposizione prolungata del prodotto alla lu e diretta del sole, alle alte te perature o ad 

altre  ondizioni at osferi he può  ausare lo s olori ento del tessuto o la defor azione 

delle parti.  

• È ne essario  antenere pulite le parti  obili del siste a di regolazione dell'altezza del 

lettino per evitare l'attrito delle parti,  he potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto.  

• Il tessuto del lettino può essere sta  ato dal telaio e lavato a  ano (fig.   ,   ). 

• Il  aterasso può essere sgan iato e il rivesti ento può essere ri osso e lavato a  ano. 

• Il telaio del lettino può essere pulito  on un panno  orbido, pulito e as iutto. 

 

 

AMBIENTE 

Per il bene dell'a biente, una volta ter inato l'utilizzo del prodotto, si prega di s altirlo in un 
apposito  entro di ra  olta rifiuti, in  onfor ità  on la nor ativa lo ale. 

 

LIMITAZIONI DELLA GARANZIA 

I ter ini e le  ondizioni dettagliati della garanzia sono disponibili sul sito: 
https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
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Köszönjük, hogy Kidwell ter éket vásárolt.  
Elsődleges  élunk gyer eke biztonsága és szép e lékek  egtere tése.  
Ha bár ilyen kérdése van, kérjük, vegye fel velünk a kap solatot:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Kérjük, figyel esen olvassa el és kövesse az alábbi utasításokat. Ezeknek az utasításoknak a 
 élja, hogy infor á iót nyújtsanak a ter ék helyes és biztonságos használatáról. A ter ék 
összeszerelése után ellenőrizze, hogy  inden funk ió  egfelelően  űködik e, és hogy azok az 
utasításoknak  egfelelően vannak e rögzítve. A kézikönyvben szereplő utasítások be ne  
tartása súlyos sérülésekhez vezethet.  
 
FONTOS: Ne felejtse el eltávolítani és  egse  isíteni a ter ékhez kapott összes 
 so agolóanyagot, hogy azok ne kerülhessenek gyer ekek kezébe (pl. karton,  űanyag fólia 
stb.). Ez sérüléseket okozhat, pl. fulladásveszélyt. 

 

FONTOS! 
TARTSA MEG KÉSŐBBI HASZNÁLATRA 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
• Ne használja a ter éket az utasítások elolvasása nélkül. 
• Ne használja a kiságyat, a int gyer eke  egtanul ülni, felhúzni  agát vagy 

négykézláb felállni. 
• Ha további tárgyakat helyez a kiságyba, az fulladásveszélyt jelenthet gyer eke 

szá ára. 
• Ne helyezze a kiságyat olyan tárgyak közelében, a elyek fulladásveszélyt 

jelenthetnek, például zsinórok, függönyök, drapériák stb. 
• Ne használjon egynél több  atra ot. 
• Annak érdekében, hogy a gyer ek nyaka ne szoruljon be a felső korlátba, a korlát 

 agassága ne haladja  eg a felnőtt  atra   agasságát. 
• A fulladásveszély elkerülése érdekében a rögzítő rendszert a kiságytól távol vagy 

azon kívül kell elhelyezni. 
• Helyezze a kiságyat vízszintes helyzetben, sík felületre. 
• Ne engedje, hogy gyer eke felügyelet nélkül a kiságy közelében játsszon. 
• Ne felejtse el rögzíteni a kiságyat, a ikor gyer ekét benne hagyja. 
• Ne felejtse el  inden rögzítőele et biztonságosan  eghúzni és rendszeresen 

ellenőrizni. Ne hagyjon laza vagy kiálló ele eket – ezekbe a gyer ek 
belekapaszkodhat és  egsérülhet. 

• Legyen óvatos, ha a kiságy közelében dohányzik, nyílt lángot vagy  ás hőforrást 
(pl. kályhát, fűtőtestet) használ. 

• NE HASZNÁLJA a kiságyat, ha bár ely alkatrésze hiányzik, sérült vagy törött. 
Ilyen esetben azonnal vegye fel a kap solatot a gyártóval – Derfor . Ne 
használjon saját  aga pótalkatrészeket. 

• FIGYELMEZTETÉS. Ez a kiságy  atra ot tartal az. Ne tegyen rá további 
 atra ot, hogy elkerülje a fulladás veszélyét. 

• NE HASZNÁLJA a kiságyat felnőttágy  ellett, ha bár ely alkatrésze hiányzik, 
törött vagy sérült. Ebben az esetben azonnal vegye fel a kap solatot a gyártóval, 
a Derfor   éggel. Ne használjon saját  aga pótalkatrészeket. 

• Ne használjon  ás összekötő ele eket,  sak a gyártó által biztosítottakat. 
• Ne használja a kiságyat ferde helyzetben.
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• A beszorulás  iatti fulladásveszély elkerülése érdekében a kiságyat rögzítő 
rendszerrel kell a felnőtt ágyhoz rögzíteni. 

• Soha ne hagyjon rést a kiságy és a felnőtt ágy között. 
• Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a rögzítő rendszert úgy, hogy  egpróbálja 

elhúzni a kiságyat a felnőtt ágytól: ha rés van, NE használja a kiságyat. 
• Ne töltse ki a rést takarókkal vagy párnákkal. 

• VESZÉLY! Ha a kiságy nin s rögzítve a felnőtt ágyhoz, ne felejtse el 
 inden oldalt a leg agasabb pozí ióba rögzíteni. 
  

 

A rajzok és fotók csak illusztrációs célt szolgálnak. A termék tényleges megjelenése eltérhet a 
kézikönyvben látható ábrázolástól. 

 

A TERMÉK JELLEMZŐI 

•   az   ben kiságy – ágy  ellé helyezhető kiságy és babaágy. 

• Születéstől   hónapos korig ( ax.   kg) használható. 

• Állítható pántok a szülői ágyhoz való rögzítéshez. 

• Nyitható oldal a gyer ekhez való könnyű hozzáférés érdekében. 

• Zárható kerekek a kiságy könnyű  ozgatásához. 

•   fokozatú  agasságállítás. 

• Állítható dőlésszög. 

• Megfelel az EN     :     biztonsági szabványnak. 

A SZETT ALKATRÉSZEI 

A. Ágy kerettel E. Lábak görgőkkel –   db. 
B. Ágyalap –   db. F. Rögzítő pántok –   db.   
 . Matra  G. Keresztrúd tartó 
D. Keresztrúd leeresztő konzol  

A KISÁGY ÖSSZESZERELÉSE  

A kiságy összeszerelését a    . ábrák  utatják. 

 .  satlakoztassa a lábakat a kerekekhez (E) a keresztrúd (G) segítségével ( . ábra). A 
 satlakozó go bok ne  nézhetnek a padló felé. A helyes összeszerelés után jellegzetes 
hangot hallhat. 

 . Helyezze a kiságyat a kerettel (A) egy puha felületre úgy, hogy a keret lábai felfelé 
nézzenek. Ezután hajtsa ki a keret lábait ( . ábra).  

 . Helyezze az  . lépésben elkészített szerkezetet a keret lábainak végére ( . ábra). A helyes 
felszerelés után jellegzetes hangot hallhat. 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Figyeljen a kerekes lábak (E) állítható ele ére (  .,   . ábra); ennek a 
gyer ekágy lehajtható oldalával azonos oldalon kell lennie. 

 . Fordítsa el a kiságyat  8  fokkal, és helyezze a görgőkre. 
 . Illessze be a kiságy alapját (B) a  egfelelő vezetőkbe ( . ábra). Ha helyesen illesztette be, 

jellegzetes kattanást hall. 
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MEGJEGYZÉS: Figyeljen a lehajtható keresztrúd (D) tartókonzoljának rögzítőele eire  
( .,  . ábra); ezeknek a kiságy lehajtható oldalával azonos oldalon kell lenniük. 

 . Helyezze be a lehajtható oldalsó korlát (D) tá aszát a zsebbe,  ajd a rögzítőkbe  
( .,  . ábra). Ha helyesen szerelte be, jellegzetes kattanást hall. 

 . A tépőzáras rögzítőkkel rögzítse a kiságy szövetét a kiságy aljához (B) (8. ábra). 
8. Helyezze a  atra ot (C) a kiságyba ( . ábra). 

A KISÁGY FELCSATOLÁSA FELNŐTT ÁGYHOZ 

A kiságy felnőtt ágyhoz való rögzítését az ábrák  utatják      . 

 . Tekerje ki a pántokat (F), és  satlakoztassa őket a kiságy  indkét oldalán található 
rögzítő satokhoz (  . ábra). 

 . Húzza a hevedereket az ágykeret alá, és  satlakoztassa őket a  satlakozóhoz. Állítsa be a 
hevedereket az ágy szélességéhez, hogy a pótágy szorosan rögzüljön az ágyhoz (  . ábra). 

 . Helyezze a  atra ot az ágyra (  . ábra). 
FIGYELEM: Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy nin s e rés a szülők  atra ának és a 
kiságy oldalfalának között (  . ábra). Ne használja a ter éket, ha az nin s  egfelelően rögzítve 
a szülők ágyához, és rések/hézagok vannak. A rögzítések közötti rések ne  tölthetők ki 
párnákkal, takarókkal vagy  ás tárgyakkal. Fulladásveszély. Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze 
a rögzítési rendszert. A ter ék ne  használható kerek ágyakkal,  atra okkal vagy vízi 
 atra okkal. A ter ék  sak egyenes oldalakkal rendelkező ágyakhoz/ atra okhoz használható. 
A görgős lábakban található állítható ele eknek (E) (  .,   . ábra) köszönhetően a kiságy 
kontinentális és rá sos ágyakhoz is alkal as. A felnőttágy  agassága a talajtól szá ított       
és       között kell legyen. A keretnek és a  atra nak azonos  éretűnek kell lennie.  sak a 
gyártó által  ellékelt rögzítőrendszert használja. Ne használjon  ás rögzítőrendszert. 

A KERESZTTARTÓ LEENGEDÉSE 

A kiságy oldalsó korlátjának leengedését a   –  . ábrák  utatják. 

 . Nyissa ki a rá s  indkét oldalán található  ipzárakat (  . ábra). E elje  eg kissé a 
szövetet. 

 . A keresztrúdon található egy go b;  súsztassa azt a kiságy közepe felé,  ajd e elje fel 
(  .,   . ábra). Is ételje  eg ezt  indkét oldalon. 

 . Miután levette a keresztrudat a kiságyról, engedje le és tekerje fel,  ajd rögzítse a végeit a 
huzat rugal as pántjaival (  .,   . ábra). 

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha a kiságy nin s rögzítve egy felnőtt ágyhoz, az oldalsó résznek zárva kell 
 aradnia. Mielőtt gyer ekét a kiságyba fekteti, ellenőrizze, hogy  ind a   kerék reteszelve van 
e ( 8. ábra). 

KERÉKZÁR 

A kerék rögzítő rendszer a  8   . ábrán látható. 

A kiságy   kerékkel rendelkezik, a elyek  egkönnyítik a  ozgatást és a szülők ágyához való 
igazítást. A rögzítéshez nyo ja le a rögzítő go bot. A rögzítés feloldásához e elje fel a go bot 
( 8.,   . ábra). A rögzítő go b  inden keréken  egtalálható.  
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ne felejtse el rögzíteni a kiságy kerekeit, a ikor gyer ekét benne hagyja. 

MAGASSÁGÁLLÍTÁS  

A kiságy  agasságának beállítása a   –  . ábrán látható. 

 . Nyo ja  eg a  agasságállító fogantyún lévő go bot a kiságy  indkét lábán,  ajd húzza 
felfelé (  . ábra). Fontos, hogy ezeket a lépéseket egyszerre hajtsa végre. Válassza ki a   
 agassági szint egyikét,  ajd engedje el a beállító kart. Állítsa be a kiságy  agasságát 
úgy, hogy az  egfeleljen a felnőttágy  agasságának (  .,   . ábra). A kiságy  indkét 
oldalán különböző  agasságok beállításával dönthető.  
MEGJEGYZÉS: A kiságy  agasságállítója retesszel van ellátva. Mielőtt gyer ekét a 
kiságyba fekteti, ellenőrizze, hogy a  e haniz us reteszelt e. A ikor gyer eke alszik, a 
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kiságynak vízszintes helyzetben kell lennie. A kiságy  axi ális dőlésszöge   szint lehet. A 
kiságy alapjának szöge ne  haladhatja  eg a vízszintestől  ért   ° ot. A gyer ek feje 
 indig  agasabban kell legyen,  int a lába. Ne felejtse el beállítani a  agasságot, a ikor 
a gyer ek nin s a kiságyban.  

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS 

• Ez a ter ék rendszeres karbantartást igényel.  

• A tisztítást és karbantartást felnőttnek kell elvégeznie.  

• Ellenőrizze, hogy a kiságyon nin s e sérült, szakadt vagy hiányzó alkatrész. Ha bár elyik 

alkatrész sérültnek tűnik, ne használja tovább a ter éket.  

• A kiságy  osásakor  inden alkalo  al ellenőrizze, hogy a szövet és a varratok jó 

állapotban vannak e.  

• A ter ék hosszabb ideig tartó közvetlen napfénynek,  agas hő érsékletnek vagy  ás 

időjárási körül ényeknek való kitettsége a szövet elszíneződését vagy az alkatrészek 

defor álódását okozhatja.  

• Tartsa tisztán a kiságy  agasságállító rendszerének  ozgó alkatrészeit, hogy 

 egakadályozza az alkatrészek közötti súrlódást,  ivel ez károsíthatja a ter éket.  

• A kiságy szövetét le lehet  ipzározni és eltávolítani a vázról, és kézzel  osható (  .,   . 

ábra). 

• A  atra  huzata  ipzárral kinyitható és eltávolítható kézi  osáshoz. 

• A kiságy vázát puha, tiszta és száraz ruhával lehet  egtisztítani. 

 

KÖRNYEZET 

A környezet védel e érdekében, ha  ár ne  használja a ter éket, kérjük, a helyi előírásoknak 
 egfelelően  egfelelő hulladékkezelő létesít ényben ártal atlanítsa. 

Garanciális korlátozások 

A garan ia részletes feltételei a következő weboldalon találhatók: 
https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
 
 
 
 
 
Bedankt voor het kopen van een Kidwell produ t.  
Onze prioriteit is de veiligheid van uw kind en het  reëren van  ooie herinneringen.  
Als u vragen heeft, kunt u  onta t  et ons opne en via e  ail:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Lees de onderstaande instru ties aanda htig door en volg de aanwijzingen op. Deze instru ties 
zijn bedoeld o  u te infor eren over het juiste en veilige gebruik van het produ t.  ontroleer na 
het  onteren van het produ t of alle fun ties  orre t werken en of ze zijn beveiligd volgens de 
aanwijzingen in de instru ties. Het niet opvolgen van de aanwijzingen in deze instru ties kan 
ernstig letsel veroorzaken.  
 
BELANGRIJK: Verwijder en gooi alle verpakkings aterialen die bij het produ t zijn geleverd 
weg, zodat ze buiten het bereik van kinderen blijven (bijv. kartonnen onderdelen, folie enz.). Dit 
kan na elijk letsel veroorzaken, bijvoorbeeld verstikkingsgevaar. 

NEDERLANDSE 
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BELANGRIJK! 
BEWAAR VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK 

WAARSCHUWING: 
• Gebruik het produ t niet zonder de handleiding te hebben gelezen. 
• Gebruik het bedje niet  eer zodra uw kind zelfstandig kan zitten, zi h kan 

optrekken of zi h op handen en knieën kan opri hten. 
• Het plaatsen van extra ele enten in het bedje kan een verstikkingsgevaar voor 

het kind opleveren. 
• Plaats het bedje niet in de buurt van andere voorwerpen die een 

verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren, zoals koorden, gordijnen, vitrages, enz. 
• Gebruik niet  eer dan één  atras. 
• O  te voorko en dat de nek van het kind bekneld raakt tussen de bovenste 

spijlen,  ogen deze niet hoger zijn dan een  atras voor volwassenen. 
• O  het risi o op verstikking te voorko en,  oet het bevestigingssystee  zi h op 

afstand van het bedje of buiten het bedje bevinden. 
• Zet het bedje op een vlakke ondergrond, in horizontale positie. 
• Laat uw kind niet zonder toezi ht in de buurt van het bedje spelen. 
• Vergeet niet het bedje in een vaste positie te vergrendelen wanneer u uw kind 

erin a hterlaat. 
• Zorg ervoor dat alle bevestigingsele enten goed vastgedraaid zijn en  ontroleer 

ze regel atig. Laat geen losse of uitstekende onderdelen a hter, o dat uw kind 
hieraan kan blijven haken en zi h kan verwonden. 

• Wees voorzi htig  et roken, open vuur en andere war tebronnen (bijv. ka hels, 
radiatoren) in de buurt van het bedje. 

• GEBRUIK het bedje NIET als er onderdelen ontbreken of als er onderdelen 
bes hadigd of defe t zijn. Nee  in dat geval on iddellijk  onta t op  et de 
fabrikant   Derfor . Gebruik geen vervangende onderdelen. 

• WAARS HUWING. Dit bedje bevat een  atras. Voeg geen extra  atras toe o  
het risi o op verstikking van het kind te voorko en. 

• GEBRUIK het bedje NIET naast een bed voor volwassenen als er onderdelen 
ontbreken of als er onderdelen bes hadigd of defe t zijn. Nee  in dat geval 
on iddellijk  onta t op  et de fabrikant   Derfor . Gebruik geen vervangende 
onderdelen. 

• Gebruik geen andere verbindingsele enten dan die welke door de fabrikant zijn 
 eegeleverd. 

• Gebruik het bedje niet in een gekantelde positie. 
• O  het risi o op verstikking door beknelling te voorko en,  oet het bedje worden 

beveiligd  et een bevestigingssystee  aan het bed voor volwassenen. 
• Laat nooit een opening tussen het bijzetbedje en het bed voor volwassenen. 
•  ontroleer voor elk gebruik het bevestigingssystee  door te proberen het 

bijzetbedje van het bed voor volwassenen weg te trekken: als er een opening 
ontstaat, gebruik het bedje dan NIET. 

• Vul ontstane openingen niet op  et dekens of kussens. 

• GEVAAR! Wanneer het bedje niet aan het bed voor volwassenen is 
bevestigd,  oet u ervoor zorgen dat alle wanden in de hoogste stand zijn 
vergrendeld. 
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De tekeningen en foto's zijn uitsluitend ter illustratie. Het daadwerkelijke uiterlijk van het product 

kan afwijken van de afbeeldingen in de handleiding. 
 

PRODUCTKENMERKEN 

•   in   bijzetbedje – bijzetbedje en babybedje. 

• Ges hikt voor kinderen vanaf de eerste dagen tot    aanden ( ax.   kg). 

• Verstelbare bevestigingsrie en o  aan het bed van de ouders te bevestigen. 

• Openbare zijkant voor vrije toegang tot het kind. 

• Wielen  et re  en o  het bedje ge akkelijk te verplaatsen. 

•   traps hoogteverstelling. 

• De hellingshoek kan worden versteld. 

• Voldoet aan de veiligheidsnor  EN     :    . 

 

ONDERDELEN VAN DE SET 

MONTAGE VAN HET BEDJE  

De  ontage van het bijzetbedje wordt weergegeven in de afbeeldingen    . 

 . Verbind de poten  et de wielen (E)  et behulp van de dwarssteun (G) (afb.  ). De 
verbindingsknoppen  ogen niet naar de vloer wijzen. Na  orre te  ontage hoort u een 
ken erkend geluid. 

 . Plaats het bedje  et het fra e (A) op een za hte ondergrond, zodat de poten van het fra e 
naar boven wijzen. Klap vervolgens de poten van het fra e uit (afb.  ).  

 . Plaats de  onstru tie uit stap   op de uiteinden van de poten van het fra e (afb.  ). Als 

deze  orre t is ge onteerd, hoort u een ken erkend geluid. 

LET OP: Let op het verstelbare ele ent in de poten  et wieltjes (E) (afb.   ,   ), dit  oet 
zi h aan dezelfde kant bevinden als de neerklapbare zijde van het bijzetbedje. 

 . Draai het bedje  8  graden o  en zet het op de wieltjes. 
 . Monteer de bode  van het bedje (B) in de daarvoor beste de geleiders (afb.  ). Als het 

goed is ge onteerd, hoort u een ken erkend geluid. 
LET OP: Let op de bevestigingen voor de steun voor de neerklapbare dwarsbalk (D) (afb. 
 ,  ), deze  oeten zi h aan dezelfde kant bevinden als de neerklapbare zijkant van het 
bijzetbedje. 

6. Steek de steun voor de neerklapbare dwarsbalk (D) in de zak en vervolgens in de 
bevestigingen (afb.  ,  ). Als het onderdeel  orre t is ge onteerd, hoort u een ken erkend 
geluid. 

A. Bedje met frame E. Poten met wieltjes – 2 stuks 
B. Bodem van het bedje – 2 stuks F. Bevestigingsriemen – 2 stuks   
C. Matras G. Dwarssteun 
D. Steun voor neerklapbare dwarsbalk  
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7. Bevestig het  ateriaal van het bedje  et behulp van de klittenbandbevestigingen aan de 
bode  van het bedje (B) (afb. 8). 

8. Plaats de  atras (C) in het bedje (afb.  ). 

BEVESTIGING VAN HET AANBEDJE AAN EEN VOLWASSENENBED 

Het bevestigen van het bijzetbedje aan een bed voor volwassenen wordt weergegeven in de 

afbeeldingen      . 

 . Rol de rie en (F) uit en  aak ze vast  et de bevestigings lips aan beide zijden van het 
bedje (afb.   ). 

 . Trek de rie en onder het bedfra e door en  aak ze vast  et de gesp. De rie en  oeten 
worden afgesteld en aangepast aan de breedte van het bed, zodat het bijzetbedje strak 
tegen het bed aanligt (afb.   ). 

 . Leg de  atras op het bed (afb.   ). 
LET OP:  ontroleer voor elk gebruik of er geen opening is tussen het  atras van de ouders en 
de zijwand van het bedje (afb.   ). Gebruik het produ t niet als het niet  orre t aan het bed van 
de ouders is bevestigd en er openingen/openingen zijn. Openingen tussen de bevestigingen 
 ogen niet worden opgevuld  et kussens, dekens of andere voorwerpen. Verstikkingsgevaar. 
 ontroleer het bevestigingssystee  voor elk gebruik van het produ t. Het gebruik van het 
produ t bij ronde bedden of  atrassen en waterbedden is verboden. Het produ t  ag alleen 
worden gebruikt bij bedden/ atrassen  et re hte zijkanten. Dankzij de verstelbare ele enten  
in de poten  et wieltjes (E) (afb.   ,   ) is het bedje ges hikt voor  ontinentale bedden en 
bedden  et een lattenbode . De hoogte van het bed voor volwassenen  oet tussen       en 
      vanaf de grond liggen. Het bedfra e en de  atras  oeten dezelfde af etingen hebben. 
Gebruik alleen het door de fabrikant geleverde bevestigingssystee . Gebruik geen andere 
bevestigingssyste en. 

DE DWARSSTANG VERLAGEN 

Het neerlaten van de spijlen van het bijzetbedje wordt weergegeven in afbeeldingen      . 

 . Maak de ritsen aan beide zijden van de dwarsbalk los (afb.   ). Til het  ateriaal iets op. 
 . Op de buis van de dwarsbalk bevindt zi h een knop. S huif deze naar het  idden van het 

bedje en til he  vervolgens op (afb.   ,   ). Doe dit aan beide zijden. 
 . Nadat u de dwarsbalk van het bedje hebt losge aakt, laat u deze zakken en rolt u deze op, 

waarbij u de uiteinden  et de elastieken van de bekleding vastzet (afb.   ,   ). 
LET OP: Als het bedje niet tegen het bed voor volwassenen is geplaatst,  oet de neerklapbare 
dwarsbalk gesloten blijven. Voordat u uw kind in het bedje legt,  oet u  ontroleren of alle   de 
wieltjes zijn vergrendeld (afb.  8). 

WIELVERGRENDELING 

Het wielvergrendelingssystee  wordt weergegeven in afbeeldingen  8   . 

Het bedje heeft   wielen, waardoor het ge akkelijk te verplaatsen is en aan het bed van de 
ouders kan worden aangepast. O  ze te vergrendelen, drukt u de vergrendelknop naar beneden. 
O  ze te ontgrendelen, s huift u de knop naar boven (afb.  8,   ). Alle wielen zijn voorzien van 
een vergrendeling.  
LET OP: Vergeet niet de wieltjes van het bedje te vergrendelen wanneer u uw kind in het bedje 
a hterlaat. 

HOOGTEVERSTELLING  

De hoogteverstelling van het bijzetbedje wordt weergegeven in afbeeldingen      . 

 . Druk op de knop op beide poten van het bedje op de hoogteversteller en trek deze o hoog 
(afb.   ). Het is belangrijk dat deze handelingen tegelijkertijd worden uitgevoerd. Kies een 
van de   hoogte instellingen en laat de verstelhendel los. Pas de hoogte van het bedje aan 
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die van het volwassenenbed aan (afb.   ,   ). Het bedje kan worden gekanteld door de 
vers hillende hoogtes aan beide zijden in te stellen.  
LET OP: De hoogteverstelling van het bedje is voorzien van een vergrendeling.  ontroleer 
of het  e hanis e is vergrendeld voordat u uw kind in het bedje legt. Wanneer uw kind 
slaapt,  oet het bedje in een horizontale positie staan. Het is toegestaan o  het bedje 
 axi aal   niveaus te kantelen. De hellingshoek van de basis van het bedje  ag niet groter 
zijn dan   ° ten opzi hte van het horizontale vlak. Het hoofd van het kind  oet altijd hoger 
liggen. Vergeet niet o  de hoogte aan te passen wanneer het kind niet in het bedje ligt.  

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD 

• Dit produ t vereist regel atig onderhoud.  

• Reiniging en onderhoud  oeten door een volwassene worden uitgevoerd.  

•  ontroleer of het bedje geen bes hadigde, ges heurde of ontbrekende onderdelen heeft. 

Als een van de onderdelen bes hadigd lijkt, stop dan  et het gebruik van het produ t.  

•  ontroleer elke keer dat u het bedje wast of het  ateriaal en de naden in goede staat zijn.  

• Langdurige blootstelling van het produ t aan dire t zonli ht, hoge te peraturen of andere 

weerso standigheden kan leiden tot kleurvervaging van het  ateriaal of vervor ing van 

onderdelen.  

• Zorg ervoor dat de bewegende onderdelen van het hoogteverstelsystee  van het bedje 

s hoon zijn, zodat er geen wrijving ontstaat, o dat dit tot bes hadiging van het produ t 

kan leiden.  

• Het  ateriaal van het bedje kan worden losge aakt en van het fra e worden verwijderd 

en kan  et de hand worden gewassen (afb.   ,   ). 

• Het  atrasje kan worden losge aakt en de hoes kan worden verwijderd en  et de hand 

worden gewassen. 

• Het fra e van het bedje kan worden gereinigd  et een za hte, s hone en droge doek. 

 

MILIEU 

Voor het  ilieu verzoeken wij u o  het produ t na gebruik af te voeren naar een ges hikte 
afvalverwerkingslo atie, in overeenste  ing  et de lokale wetgeving. 

BEPERKINGEN VAN DE GARANTIE 

De gedetailleerde garantievoorwaarden zijn bes hikbaar op:  
https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
 
 
 
Obrigado por adquirir u  produto da  ar a Kidwell.  
A nossa prioridade é a segurança da  riança e a  riação de belas  e órias.  
E   aso de dúvidas, entre e   onta to  onnos o através do e  ail:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Leia atenta ente as instruções abaixo e siga as re o endações. O objetivo das instruções é 
forne er infor ações sobre  o o usar o produto de for a  orreta e segura. Após  ontar o 
produto,  ertifique se de que todas as funções estão a fun ionar  orreta ente e que estão 
protegidas de a ordo  o  as re o endações das instruções. O não  u pri ento das instruções 
 ontidas neste  anual pode  ausar feri entos graves.  

PORTUGUÊS 



 

46 

PORTUGUÊS 

IMPORTANTE: Le bre se de re over e des artar todos os ele entos da e balage  que 
a o panha  o produto, para que não fique  ao al an e das  rianças (por exe plo, ele entos 
de  artão, pelí ulas, et .). Isso poderia  ausar ris os de feri entos, por exe plo, ris o de asfixia. 
 

IMPORTANTE! 
GUARDE PARA CONSULTA FUTURA 

AVISO: 
• Não utilize o produto se  ler as instruções. 
• Deixe de utilizar o berço assi  que a  riança aprender a sentar se sozinha, a 

puxar se para  i a ou a levantar se  o  as  ãos e os joelhos. 
•  olo ar ele entos adi ionais no berço pode  ausar ris o de asfixia da  riança. 
• Não  oloque o berço perto de outros objetos que possa   ausar ris o de asfixia, 

 o o  ordas,  ortinas, persianas, et . 
• Não utilize  ais do que u   ol hão. 
• Para evitar o ris o de o pes oço da  riança fi ar preso na barreira superior, esta 

não deve fi ar  ais alta do que o  ol hão para adultos. 
• Para evitar o ris o de asfixia, o siste a de fixação deve estar afastado do berço 

ou fora dele. 
•  oloque o berço nu a superfí ie plana, na posição horizontal. 
• Não deixe a  riança brin ar perto do berço se  supervisão. 
• Le bre se de bloquear o berço nu a posição fixa quando deixar a  riança nele. 
• Le bre se de apertar be  todos os ele entos de  ontage  e verifi á los 

regular ente. Não deixe ele entos soltos ou salientes, pois isso pode fazer  o  
que a  riança se prenda neles e se  agoe. 

• Tenha  uidado ao fu ar, usar fogo aberto e outras fontes de  alor (por exe plo, 
fogões, aque edores) perto do berço. 

• NÃO UTILIZE o berço se faltar algu a peça ou se algu a estiver danifi ada ou 
estragada. Nesse  aso,  onta te i ediata ente o fabri ante   Derfor . Não 
utilize peças de substituição por  onta própria. 

• AVISO. Este berço in lui u   ol hão. Não adi ione  ol hões adi ionais para 
evitar o ris o de asfixia da  riança. 

• NÃO UTILIZE o berço junto à  a a de adulto se algu a peça estiver e  falta, 
danifi ada ou avariada. Nesse  aso,  onta te i ediata ente o fabri ante   
Derfor . Não utilize peças de substituição por  onta própria. 

• Não utilize outros ele entos de ligação que não os forne idos pelo fabri ante. 
• Não utilize o berço na posição in linada. 
• Para evitar o ris o de asfixia por aprisiona ento, o berço deve ser fixado à  a a 

de adulto. 
• Nun a deixe espaço entre o berço extra e a  a a de adulto. 
• Antes de  ada utilização, verifique o siste a de fixação tentando afastar o berço 

extra do leito para adultos: se houver u  espaço, NÃO utilize o berço. 
• Não preen ha as aberturas  o   obertores ou al ofadas. 

• PERIGO! Quando o berço não estiver fixado à  a a de adulto, le bre 
se de que todas as paredes deve  estar bloqueadas na posição  ais 
alta. 
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Os desenhos e fotografias são meramente ilustrativos. O aspeto real do produto pode diferir da 
visualização apresentada nas instruções. 

 

CARACTERÍSTICAS DO PRODUTO 

• Berço extra   e    –  a a extra e berço para bebés. 

• Destinado a  rianças desde os pri eiros dias de vida até aos    eses ( áx.   kg). 

•  intos de  ontage  ajustáveis para ligar à  a a dos pais. 

• Lado que se abre para per itir o a esso fá il à  riança. 

• Rodas  o  bloqueio para fa ilitar a  ovi entação do berço. 

•   níveis de regulação da altura. 

• Possibilidade de regulação da in linação. 

•  onfor idade  o  a nor a de segurança EN     :    . 

PEÇAS DO CONJUNTO

MONTAGEM DO BERÇO  

A  ontage  do berço extra é apresentada nas figuras    . 

 . Ligue as pernas às rodas (E)  o  o suporte transversal (G) (fig.  ). Os botões de fixação 
não pode  estar virados para o  hão. Após a  ontage   orreta, ouvirá u  so  
 ara terísti o. 

 .  oloque o berço  o  a estrutura (A) sobre u a superfí ie  a ia, de  odo que as pernas 
da estrutura fique  voltadas para  i a. E  seguida, abra as pernas da estrutura (fig.  ).  

 .  oloque a estrutura da etapa   nas extre idades das pernas da estrutura (fig.  ). Após a 
 ontage   orreta, ouvirá u  so   ara terísti o. 
ATENÇÃO: Preste atenção ao ele ento ajustável nas pernas  o  rodas (E) (fig.   ,   ), 
ele deve estar do  es o lado que o lado rebaixável do berço extra. 

 . Vire o berço  8  graus e  oloque o sobre as rodas. 
 . Instale a base do fundo do berço (B) nas guias apropriadas (fig.  ). Após a instalação 

 orreta, ouvirá u  so   ara terísti o. 
ATENÇÃO: Preste atenção às fixações do suporte da barra transversal rebatível (D)  
(fig.  ,  ), que deve  estar do  es o lado que o lado rebaixável do berço extra. 

 . Insira o suporte para a barra transversal rebatível (D) no en aixe e, e  seguida, nas 
fixações (fig.  ,  ). Após a  ontage   orreta, ouvirá u  so   ara terísti o. 

 .  o  a ajuda dos vel ros, fixe o te ido do berço à base do fundo do berço (B) (fig. 8). 
8.  oloque o  ol hão (C) no berço (fig.  ). 

A. Berço  o  estrutura E. Pés  o  rodas – 2 unidades 
B. Base do fundo do berço – 2 unidades F.  intos de fixação – 2 unidades   
C.  ol hão G. Suporte transversal 
D. Suporte para barra transversal 

rebatível 
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FIXAÇÃO DO BERÇO ADICIONAL À CAMA DE ADULTOS 

A fixação do berço extra ao leito para adultos é apresentada nas figuras      . 

 . Desenrole as  orreias (F) e prenda as  o  os fe hos de fixação e  a bos os lados do 
berço (fig.   ). 

 . Passe as  orreias por baixo da estrutura da  a a e prenda as  o  o fe ho. As  orreias 
deve  ser ajustadas e adaptadas à largura da  a a, de  odo a que o berço extra fique 
be  en ostado à  a a (fig.   ). 

 .  oloque o  ol hão na  a a (fig.   ). 
ATENÇÃO: Antes de  ada utilização, verifique se não há espaços entre o  ol hão dos pais e a 
parede lateral do berço (fig.   ). Não utilize o produto se não estiver  orreta ente fixado à  a a 
dos pais e se houver espaços/intervalos. As la unas entre as fixações não deve  ser 
preen hidas  o  al ofadas,  obertores ou outros objetos. Ris o de asfixia. Verifique o siste a 
de fixação antes de  ada utilização do produto. É proibida a utilização do produto e   a as ou 
 ol hões redondos e  ol hões de água. A utilização do produto só é per itida e  
 a as/ ol hões  o  lados retos. Graças aos ele entos ajustáveis nas pernas  o  rodas (E) 
(fig.   ,   ), o berço adapta se a  a as  ontinentais e  o  estrado. A altura da  a a para 
adultos deve ser entre       e       do  hão. A estrutura e o  ol hão deve  ter as  es as 
di ensões. Utilize apenas o siste a de fixação forne ido pelo fabri ante. Não utilize outros 
siste as de fixação. 

BAIXAR A BARRA TRANSVERSAL 

A des ida da barra transversal do berço extra é apresentada nas figuras      . 

 . Abra os fe hos de  orrer e  a bos os lados da barra transversal (fig.   ). Levante 
ligeira ente o te ido. 

 . Existe u  botão no tubo da barra transversal, deslize o para o  entro do berço e, e  
seguida, levante o (fig.   ,  ). Repita este pro edi ento e  a bos os lados. 

 . Depois de soltar a barra transversal do berço, abaixe a e enrole a, prendendo as 
extre idades  o  os elásti os do revesti ento (fig.   ,  ). 

ATENÇÃO: Quando o berço não estiver en ostado à  a a de adulto, a barra transversal 
rebatível deve per ane er fe hada. Antes de  olo ar a  riança,  ertifique se de que as   rodas 
estão bloqueadas (fig.  8). 
 

TRAVA DAS RODAS 

O siste a de bloqueio das rodas é apresentado nas figuras  8   . 

O berço te    rodas que fa ilita  a sua  ovi entação e adaptação à  a a dos pais. Para 
bloqueá las, pressione o botão de bloqueio para baixo. Para desbloquear,  ova o botão para 
 i a (fig.  8,   ). O bloqueio está presente e  todas as rodas.  
ATENÇÃO: Le bre se de bloquear as rodas do berço quando deixar a  riança nele. 
 

REGULAÇÃO DA ALTURA  

O ajuste da altura do berço extra é apresentado nas figuras      . 

 . Pressione o botão e  a bas as pernas do berço na alça de regulação da altura e puxe 
para  i a (fig.   ). É i portante que estas ações seja  realizadas ao  es o te po. 
Sele ione u  dos   níveis de altura e solte o suporte de regulação. Ajuste o nível do berço 
ao da  a a de adulto (fig.   ,   ). O berço pode ser in linado ajustando diferentes alturas 
e  a bos os lados.  
ATENÇÃO: O ajuste da altura do berço está equipado  o  u  bloqueio. Antes de  olo ar 
a  riança no berço, verifique se o  e anis o está bloqueado. Quando a  riança dor e, o 
berço deve estar na posição horizontal. É per itida u a in linação  áxi a do berço  o  
u a diferença de   níveis. O ângulo de in linação da base do berço não pode ser superior 
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a   ° e  relação ao nível do solo. A  abeça da  riança deve estar se pre  ais alta. 
Le bre se de ajustar a altura quando a  riança não estiver no berço.  
 

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO 

• Este produto requer  anutenção regular.  

• A li peza e a  anutenção deve  ser realizadas por u  adulto.  

• Verifique se o berço não te  peças danifi adas, rasgadas ou e  falta. Se algu  dos 

ele entos pare er estar danifi ado, pare de utilizar o produto.  

• Verifique se o  aterial e as  osturas estão e  bo  estado se pre que lavar o berço.  

• A exposição prolongada do produto à luz solar direta, altas te peraturas ou outras 

 ondições  li áti as pode  ausar desbota ento do te ido ou defor ação de peças.  

• Mantenha as peças  óveis do siste a de regulação da altura do berço li pas para evitar 

o atrito entre as peças, pois isso pode danifi ar o produto.  

• O te ido do berço pode ser desapertado e re ovido da estrutura, podendo ser lavado à 

 ão (fig.   ,   ). 

• O  ol hão pode ser des ontado e a  apa re ovida, podendo ser lavada à  ão. 

• A estrutura do berço pode ser li pa  o  u  pano  a io, li po e se o. 

 

AMBIENTE 

Para o be  do a biente, após deixar de utilizar o produto, eli ine o nu  lo al adequado para 
resíduos, de a ordo  o  a legislação lo al. 

LIMITAÇÕES DA GARANTIA 

Os ter os e  ondições detalhados da garantia estão disponíveis e : 
https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 

 
 

 

Vă  ulțu i   ă ați a hiziționat un produs Kidwell.  
Prioritatea noastră este siguranța  opilului du neavoastră și  rearea de a intiri fru oase.  
Da ă aveți întrebări, vă rugă  să ne  onta tați la:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Vă rugă  să  itiți  u atenție ur ătoarele instru țiuni și să le ur ați. S opul a estor instru țiuni 
este de a vă oferi infor ații despre  odul  ore t și sigur de utilizare a produsului. După 
asa blarea produsului, vă rugă  să vă asigurați  ă toate fun țiile fun ționează  ore t și  ă sunt 
fixate în  onfor itate  u instru țiunile. Nerespe tarea instru țiunilor din a est  anual poate du e 
la vătă ări grave.  
 
IMPORTANT: Nu uitați să îndepărtați și să arun ați toate  aterialele de a balare  are au venit 
î preună  u produsul, astfel în ât a estea să nu fie la înde âna  opiilor (de exe plu,  arton, 
folie de plasti  et .). A est lu ru ar putea provo a leziuni, de exe plu, peri ol de sufo are. 
 

IMPORTANT! 
PĂSTRAȚI PENTRU REFERINȚE VIITOARE 
AVERTISMENT: 

ROMANESC 
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• Nu utilizați produsul fără a  iti instru țiunile. 
• În etați să utilizați pătuțul i ediat  e  opilul dvs. învață să stea în șezut, să se 

ridi e sau să se sprijine pe  âini și genun hi. 
• Plasarea de obie te supli entare în pătuț poate prezenta un ris  de sufo are 

pentru  opilul du neavoastră. 
• Nu așezați pătuțul lângă alte obie te  are pot prezenta ris  de strangulare,  u  

ar fi  abluri, perdele, draperii et . 
• Nu utilizați  ai  ult de o saltea. 
• Pentru a evita ris ul  a gâtul  opilului să ră ână blo at în bara superioară, bara 

nu trebuie să fie  ai înaltă de ât o saltea pentru adulți. 
• Pentru a evita ris ul de sufo are, siste ul de fixare trebuie să fie a plasat la 

distanță sau în afara pătuțului. 
• Așezați pătuțul pe o suprafață plană, în poziție orizontală. 
• Nu per iteți  opilului să se joa e în apropierea pătuțului fără supraveghere. 
• Nu uitați să blo ați pătuțul într o poziție fixă  ând lăsați  opilul în el. 
• Nu uitați să strângeți bine toate ele entele de fixare și să le verifi ați regulat. Nu 

lăsați ele ente slăbite sau proe inente – a estea pot provo a prinderea și 
rănirea  opilului. 

• Aveți grijă  ând fu ați, utilizați flă ări des hise și alte surse de  ăldură (de 
exe plu, sobe, radiatoare) în apropierea pătuțului. 

• NU UTILIZAȚI pătuțul da ă lipses  piese sau da ă unele piese sunt deteriorate 
sau rupte. În astfel de  azuri,  onta tați i ediat produ ătorul – Derfor . Nu 
utilizați piese de s hi b pe  ont propriu. 

• AVERTISMENT. A est pătuț in lude o saltea. Nu adăugați o saltea supli entară 
pentru a evita ris ul de sufo are. 

• NU utilizați pătuțul lângă un pat pentru adulți da ă lipsește vreo piesă, da ă vreo 
piesă este ruptă sau deteriorată. În a est  az,  onta tați i ediat produ ătorul – 
Derfor . Nu utilizați piese de s hi b pe  ont propriu. 

• Nu utilizați alte ele ente de  one tare de ât  ele furnizate de produ ător. 
• Nu utilizați pătuțul în poziție în linată. 
• Pentru a evita ris ul de sufo are din  auza prinderii, pătuțul trebuie fixat de patul 

pentru adulți folosind un siste  de fixare. 
• Nu lăsați ni iodată un spațiu între pătuț și patul pentru adulți. 
• Înainte de fie are utilizare, verifi ați siste ul de fixare în er ând să trageți pătuțul 

de patul pentru adulți: da ă există un spațiu liber, NU utilizați pătuțul. 
• Nu u pleți spațiile libere  u pături sau perne. 

• PERI OL!  ând pătuțul nu este fixat de patul pentru adulți, nu uitați să 
blo ați toate laturile în poziția  ea  ai înaltă. 
  

 

Desenele și fotografiile au doar scop ilustrativ. Aspectul real al produsului poate diferi de 
vizualizarea din manual. 
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CARACTERISTICILE PRODUSULUI 

• Pătuț   în   – pătuț de pat și pătuț pentru bebeluși. 

•  on eput pentru  opii de la naștere până la   luni ( ax.   kg). 

•  urele reglabile pentru fixarea la patul părintelui. 

• Parte laterală  are se poate des hide pentru a  es ușor la  opil. 

• Roți blo abile pentru deplasarea ușoară a pătuțului. 

• Reglare pe   trepte a înălți ii. 

• În linare reglabilă. 

•  onfor  standardului de siguranță EN     :    . 

PĂRȚI ALE SETULUI 

ASAMBLAREA PATULUI  

Asa blarea pătuțului este prezentată în figurile    . 

 .  one tați pi ioarele la roți (E) folosind traversa (G) (Fig.  ). Butoanele de  one tare nu 
trebuie să fie orientate spre podea. Odată asa blat  ore t, veți auzi un sunet distin tiv. 

 . Așezați pătuțul  u  adrul (A) pe o suprafață  oale, astfel în ât pi ioarele  adrului să fie 
orientate în sus. Apoi, desfășurați pi ioarele  adrului (Fig.  ).  

 . Așezați stru tura din pasul   pe  apetele pi ioarelor  adrului (Fig.  ). Odată instalată  ore t, 
veți auzi un sunet distin tiv. 
NOTĂ: A ordați atenție ele entului reglabil din pi ioarele  u roți (E) (Fig.   ,   ); a esta 
trebuie să se afle pe a eeași parte  u partea rabatabilă a pătuțului. 

 . Rotiți pătuțul  u  8  de grade și așezați l pe role. 
 . Potriviți baza pătuțului (B) în ghidajele  orespunzătoare (Fig.  ).  ând este  ontată  ore t, 

veți auzi un  li  distin tiv. 
NOTĂ: A ordați atenție ele entelor de fixare pentru suportul barei transversale rabatabile 
(D) (Fig.  ,  ); a estea trebuie să se afle pe a eeași parte  u partea rabatabilă a pătuțului. 

 . Introdu eți suportul pentru bara laterală rabatabilă (D) în buzunar și apoi în dispozitivele de 
fixare (fig.  ,  ).  ând este instalat  ore t, veți auzi un  li  distin tiv. 

 . Utilizați dispozitivele de fixare  u vel ro pentru a atașa  aterialul patului la baza patului (B) 
(Fig. 8). 

8. Așezați salteaua (C) în pătuț (Fig.  ). 

FIXAREA PATULUI PENTRU COPII LA UN PAT PENTRU ADULȚI 

Fixarea pătuțului la un pat pentru adulți este prezentată în figurile      . 

 . Derulați  urelele (F) și  one tați le la  atara ele de fixare de pe a bele părți ale pătuțului 
(Fig.   ). 

 . Trageți  urelele sub  adrul patului și  one tați le la  atara ă. Reglați  urelele la lăți ea 
patului, astfel în ât patul supli entar să fie fixat strâns de pat (Fig.   ). 

 . Așezați salteaua pe pat (Fig.   ). 
ATENȚIE: Înainte de fie are utilizare, verifi ați da ă nu există spații libere între salteaua părinților 
și peretele lateral al pătuțului (Fig.   ). Nu utilizați produsul da ă nu este fixat  ore t de patul 
părinților și da ă există spații libere. Spațiile dintre ele entele de fixare nu trebuie u plute  u 
perne, pături sau alte obie te. Ris  de sufo are. Verifi ați siste ul de fixare înainte de fie are 
utilizare a produsului. Produsul nu trebuie utilizat  u paturi sau saltele rotunde sau saltele  u apă. 

A. Pătuț  u  adru E. Picioare cu role – 2 buc. 
B. Baza pătuțului – 2 buc. F. Curele de fixare – 2 buc.   
C. Saltea G. Bară transversală 
D. Suport pentru  oborârea barei 

transversale 
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Produsul poate fi utilizat nu ai  u paturi/saltele  u laturi drepte. Datorită ele entelor reglabile 
din pi ioarele  u role (E) (Fig.   ,   ), pătuțul este potrivit pentru paturi  ontinentale și  u so ieră 
 u la ele. Înălți ea unui pat pentru adulți trebuie să fie între       și       de la sol.  adrul și 
salteaua trebuie să aibă a eeași di ensiune. Utilizați nu ai siste ul de fixare furnizat de 
produ ător. Nu utilizați alte siste e de fixare. 

COBORÂREA BAREI TRANSVERSALE 

 oborârea barei laterale a pătuțului este ilustrată în figurile      . 

 . Desfa eți fer oarele de pe a bele părți ale barei (Fig.   ). Ridi ați ușor  aterialul. 
 . Pe tubul barei transversale se află un buton; deplasați l spre  entrul pătuțului și apoi ridi ați 

l (Fig.   ,   ). Repetați a eastă operațiune pe a bele părți. 
 . După detașarea barei transversale de pătuț,  oborâți o și înfășurați o, fixând  apetele  u 

benzile elasti e de pe husă (Fig.   ,   ). 
NOTĂ:  ând pătuțul nu este atașat la un pat pentru adulți, partea laterală rabatabilă trebuie să 
ră ână în hisă. Înainte de a așeza  opilul în pătuț, asigurați vă  ă toate  ele   roți sunt blo ate 
(fig.  8). 

BLOCARE ROȚI 

Siste ul de blo are a roților este prezentat în figurile  8   . 

Pătuțul are   roți,  are fa ilitează deplasarea și ajustarea la patul părinților. Pentru a le blo a, 
apăsați butonul de blo are în jos. Pentru a le deblo a,  iș ați butonul în sus (Fig.  8,   ). 
Blo area se află pe toate roțile.  
NOTĂ: Nu uitați să blo ați roțile pătuțului  ând lăsați  opilul în el. 

REGLAJUL ÎN ÎNĂLȚIME  

Reglarea înălți ii pătuțului este prezentată în figurile      . 

 . Apăsați butonul de pe a bele pi ioare ale pătuțului de pe  ânerul de reglare a înălți ii și 
trageți în sus (Fig.   ). Este i portant  a a este etape să fie efe tuate si ultan. Sele tați 
unul dintre  ele   niveluri de înălți e și eliberați  ânerul de reglare. Reglați înălți ea 
pătuțului pentru a se potrivi  u patul pentru adulți (Fig.   ,   ). Pătuțul poate fi în linat prin 
setarea unor înălți i diferite pe a bele părți.  
NOTĂ: Reglarea înălți ii pătuțului este e hipată  u un dispozitiv de blo are. Înainte de a 
așeza  opilul în pătuț, verifi ați da ă  e anis ul este blo at.  ând  opilul doar e, pătuțul 
trebuie să fie în poziție orizontală. Este per isă o în linare  axi ă a patului de   niveluri. 
Unghiul bazei pătuțului nu trebuie să depășeas ă   ° față de orizontală.  apul  opilului 
trebuie să fie întotdeauna  ai sus de ât pi ioarele. Nu uitați să reglați înălți ea  ând  opilul 
nu se află în pătuț.  

CURĂȚARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE 

• A est produs ne esită întreținere regulată.  

•  urățarea și întreținerea trebuie efe tuate de un adult.  

• Verifi ați pătuțul pentru a vedea da ă există piese deteriorate, rupte sau lipsă. Da ă 

vreuna dintre  o ponente pare a fi deteriorată, nu  ai utilizați produsul.  

• Verifi ați da ă  aterialul și  usăturile sunt în stare bună de fie are dată  ând spălați 

pătuțul.  

• Expunerea prelungită a produsului la lu ina dire tă a soarelui, la te peraturi ridi ate sau 

la alte  ondiții  eteorologi e poate du e la de olorarea țesăturii sau la defor area unor 

părți.  

• Păstrați  urate părțile  obile ale siste ului de reglare a înălți ii pătuțului pentru a preveni 

fre area între piese, deoare e a easta poate deteriora produsul.  
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• Țesătura pătuțului poate fi desfă ută și s oasă din  adru și poate fi spălată  anual (Fig. 

  ,   ). 

• Husa saltelei poate fi desfă ută și îndepărtată pentru spălare  anuală. 

•  adrul pătuțului poate fi  urățat  u o  ârpă  oale,  urată și us ată. 

 

MEDIU 

Din  otive de prote ție a  ediului, atun i  ând nu  ai utilizați produsul, vă rugă  să îl arun ați 
la o instalație de  ole tare a deșeurilor ade vată, în  onfor itate  u legislația lo ală. 

LIMITĂRI DE GARANȚIE 

Ter enii și  ondițiile detaliate ale garanției sunt disponibile la: 
https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
 
 
 
Hvala, ker ste kupili izdelek Kidwell.  
Naša prednostna naloga je varnost vašega otroka in ustvarjanje lepih spo inov.  
Če i ate kakršna koli vprašanja, nas kontaktirajte na:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Prosi o, da pozorno preberete naslednja navodila in jih upoštevate. Na en teh navodil je 
zagotoviti infor a ije o pravilni in varni uporabi izdelka. Po sestavi izdelka se prepričajte, da vse 
funk ije delujejo pravilno in da so pritrjene v skladu z navodili. Neupoštevanje navodil v te  
priročniku lahko povzroči hude poškodbe.  
 
POMEMBNO: Ne pozabite odstraniti in zavreči vse e balažne  ateriale, ki so priloženi izdelku, 
da ne bodo v dosegu otrok (npr. karton, plastična folija itd.). To bi lahko povzročilo poškodbe, npr. 
nevarnost zadušitve. 

POMEMBNO! 
HRANITE ZA PRIHODNJO UPORABO 

OPOZORILO: 
• Izdelka ne uporabljajte, ne da bi prej prebrali navodila. 
• Prenehajte uporabljati otroško postelji o, takoj ko se otrok nauči sedeti, se dvigniti 

ali vstati na roke in kolena. 
• Dodatni pred eti v otroški postelji i lahko predstavljajo nevarnost zadušitve za 

vašega otroka. 
• Otroške postelji e ne postavljajte v bližino drugih pred etov, ki lahko 

predstavljajo nevarnost zadušitve, kot so vrvi, zavese, draperije itd. 
• Ne uporabljajte več kot ene vz etni e. 
• Da se izognete nevarnosti, da bi se otrokov vrat zataknil v zgornji letvi, letev ne 

s e biti višja od vz etni e za odrasle. 
• Da se izognete nevarnosti zadušitve, naj bo siste  za pritrditev na eščen stran 

od otroške postelji e ali zunaj nje. 
• Otroško postelji o postavite na ravno površino v vodoravne  položaju. 
• Ne dovolite otroku, da se brez nadzora igra v bližini otroške postelji e. 
• Ne pozabite, da  orate otroško postelji o zakleniti v fiksne  položaju, ko otroka 

pustite v njej.

SLOVENČINA 
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• Ne pozabite, da  orate vse pritrdilne ele ente trdno priviti in jih redno preverjati. 
Ne puščajte nobenih ohlapnih ali štrlečih ele entov – otrok se lahko v njih zaplete 
in poškoduje. 

• Bodite previdni pri kajenju, uporabi odprtega ognja in drugih virov toplote (npr. 
peči, grel i) v bližini otroške postelji e. 

• NE UPORABLJAJTE otroške postelji e, če  anjka kateri koli del ali če je kateri 
koli del poškodovan ali zlo ljen. V takih pri erih se ne udo a obrnite na 
proizvajal a – Derfor . Ne uporabljajte nado estnih delov sa i. 

• OPOZORILO. Ta otroška postelji a vključuje vz etni o. Ne dodajajte dodatne 
vz etni e, da ne bi prišlo do nevarnosti zadušitve. 

• NE UPORABLJAJTE otroške postelji e v bližini postelje za odrasle, če kateri koli 
del  anjka, je zlo ljen ali poškodovan. V te  pri eru se ne udo a obrnite na 
proizvajal a – Derfor . Ne uporabljajte nado estnih delov sa i. 

• Ne uporabljajte drugih povezovalnih ele entov, razen tistih, ki jih je priskrbel 
proizvajale . 

• Otroške postelji e ne uporabljajte v nagnjene  položaju. 
• Da bi preprečili nevarnost zadušitve zaradi ujetja, je treba otroško postelji o 

pritrditi na posteljo za odrasle s siste o  za pritrditev. 
• Nikoli ne puščajte vrzeli  ed otroško postelji o in posteljo za odrasle. 
• Pred vsako uporabo preverite pritrdilni siste  tako, da poskusite otroško 

postelji o potegniti stran od postelje za odrasle: če je  ed nji a vrzel, otroške 
postelji e NE uporabljajte. 

• Vrzeli ne zapolnjujte z odeja i ali blazina i. 

• NEVARNOST! Ko otroška postelji a ni pritrjena na posteljo za odrasle, 
ne pozabite zakleniti vse strani v najvišji položaj. 
  

 

Risbe in fotografije so zgolj ilustrativne. Dejanski videz izdelka se lahko razlikuje od 
vizualizacije v priročniku. 

 

ZNAČILNOSTI IZDELKA 

• Otroška postelji a   v   – postelji a ob postelji in otroška postelji a. 

• Na enjena otroko  od rojstva do    ese ev ( ax.   kg). 

• Nastavljivi trakovi za pritrditev na starševsko posteljo. 

• Odpiranje na strani za lažji dostop do otroka. 

• Zadržljiva kolesa za enostavno pre ikanje otroške postelji e. 

•   stopenjska nastavitev višine. 

• Nastavljiv naklon. 

• Skladno z varnostni  standardo  EN     :    . 
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DELI KOMPLETA  

SKLADANJE OTROŠKE POSTELJE  

Sestavljanje otroške postelji e je prikazano na slikah  – . 

 . Noge povežite s kolesi (E) s po očjo prečke (G) (slika  ). Povezovalni gu bi ne s ejo biti 
obrnjeni proti tlo . Ko je postelji a pravilno sestavljena, boste zaslišali značilen zvok. 

 . Postavite otroško postelji o z okvirje  (A) na  ehko površino tako, da so noge okvirja 
obrnjene navzgor. Nato raztegnite noge okvirja (slika  ).  

 . Strukturo iz koraka   na estite na kon e nog okvirja (slika  ). Ko je pravilno na eščena, 
boste zaslišali značilen zvok. 
OPOMBA: Bodite pozorni na nastavljivi ele ent v nogah s kolesi (E) (sl.   ,   ); ta  ora 
biti na isti strani kot spuščena stran otroške postelji e. 

 . Otroško postelji o zavrtite za  8  stopinj in jo postavite na koles a. 
 . Vstavite dno otroške postelji e (B) v ustrezne vodila (slika  ). Ko je pravilno na eščeno, 

boste zaslišali značilen klik. 
OPOMBA: Bodite pozorni na pritrdilne ele ente za nosilni nosile  za spuščeno prečko (D)  
(sl.  ,  );  orajo biti na isti strani kot spuščena stran otroške postelji e. 

 . Vstavite oporo za spuščljivo strani o (D) v žepek in nato v pritrdilne ele ente (sl.  ,  ). Ko 
je pravilno na eščen, boste zaslišali značilen klik. 

 . Z vel ro pritrditva i pritrdite tkanino otroške postelji e na dno otroške postelji e (B)  
(slika 8). 

8. V otroško postelji o položite vz etni o (C) (slika  ). 

PRIKLJUČEVANJE OTROŠKE POSTELJE NA POSTELJO ZA ODRASLE 

Pritrditev otroške postelji e na posteljo za odrasle je prikazana na slikah      . 

 . Razvijte trakove (F) in jih pritrdite na zaponke na obeh straneh otroške postelji e (slika   ). 
 . Potegnite pasove pod okvir postelje in jih pritrdite na sponko. Pasove prilagodite širini 

postelje, tako da je dodatna postelja trdno pritrjena na posteljo (slika   ). 
 . Na posteljo položite vz etni o (slika   ). 
PREVIDNO: Pred vsako uporabo preverite, da  ed starševsko posteljo in stransko steno otroške 
postelji e ni vrzeli (slika   ). Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če ni pravilno pritrjen na starševsko posteljo 
in če so prisotne vrzeli/prostori. Raz ike  ed pritrditva i ne s ete zapolniti z blazina i, odeja i 
ali drugi i pred eti. Nevarnost zadušitve. Pred vsako uporabo izdelka preverite pritrdilni siste . 
Uporaba izdelka z okrogli i postelja i ali vz etni a i in vodni i vz etni a i je prepovedana. 
Izdelek se lahko uporablja sa o s postelja i/ži ni a i z ravni i strani a i. Zahvaljujoč 
nastavljivi  ele ento  v nogah s kolesi (E) (sl.   ,   ) je otroška postelji a pri erna za 
kontinentalne postelje in postelje z letva i. Višina postelje za odrasle  ora biti  ed       in    
   od tal. Okvir in vz etni a  orata biti enake velikosti. Uporabljajte sa o pritrdilni siste , ki 
ga je priložil proizvajale . Ne uporabljajte drugih pritrdilnih siste ov. 

SPUŠČANJE PREČKE 

Spuščanje stranske ograje otroške postelje je prikazano na slikah   –  . 

 . Odprite zadrge na obeh straneh letve (slika   ). Rahlo dvignite tkanino. 
 . Na  evi prečke je gu b; ga pre aknite proti sredini otroške postelje in ga nato dvignite (sliki 

  ,   ). To ponovite na obeh straneh. 

A. Otroška postelji a z okvirje  E. Noge s kolesi – 2 kos. 
B. Osnova otroške postelji e – 2 kos. F. Pritrdilni trakovi – 2 kos.   
C. Jog G. Nosile  prečke 
D. Nosile  za spuščanje prečke  
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 . Po odstranitvi prečke z otroške postelji e jo spustite in zvijte, kon a pa pritrdite z elastični i 
trakovi na prevleki (sliki   ,   ). 

OPOMBA: Ko otroška postelji a ni pritrjena na posteljo za odrasle,  ora biti spuščena strani a 
zaprta. Preden otroka položite v postelji o, se prepričajte, da so vsa   kolesa zaklenjena (slika 
 8). 

ZAKLENITEV KOLES 

Siste  blokiranja koles je prikazan na slikah  8–  . 

Otroška postelji a i a   kolesa, ki o ogočajo enostavno pre ikanje in prilagajanje postelji 
staršev. Za zaklepanje pritisnite gu b za zaklepanje navzdol. Za odklepanje pre aknite gu b 
navzgor (sl.  8,   ). Zaklep je na eščen na vseh kolesih.  
OPOMBA: Ne pozabite zakleniti koles otroške postelji e, ko otroka pustite v njej. 

NASTAVITEV VIŠINE  

Nastavitev višine otroške postelji e je prikazana na slikah   –  . 

 . Pritisnite gu b na obeh nogah otroške postelji e na ročaju za nastavitev višine in potegnite 
navzgor (slika   ). Po e bno je, da te korake izvedete hkrati. Izberite eno od   višin in 
spustite ročaj za nastavitev. Višino otroške postelji e prilagodite višini odrasle postelje (sliki 
  ,   ). Otroško postelji o lahko nagnete tako, da na obeh straneh nastavite različne višine.  
OPOMBA: Nastavitev višine otroške postelji e je opre ljena z zaporo. Preden otroka 
položite v postelji o, preverite, ali je  ehanize  zaklenjen. Ko otrok spi,  ora biti postelji a 
v vodoravne  položaju. Največji dovoljeni naklon postelje je   stopnji. Kot podnožja otroške 
postelje ne s e presegati   ° od vodoravne ravnine. Glava otroka  ora biti vedno višje od 
nog. Ne pozabite nastaviti višine, ko otrok ni v postelji.  

ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE 

• Ta izdelek zahteva redno vzdrževanje.  

• Čiščenje in vzdrževanje  ora opraviti odrasla oseba.  

• Preverite, ali je otroška postelji a poškodovana, raztrgana ali ali  anjka kakšen del. Če se 

zdi, da je kateri od delov poškodovan, prenehajte uporabljati izdelek.  

• Vsakič, ko perete otroško postelji o, preverite, ali so tkanina in šivi v dobre  stanju.  

• Daljša izpostavljenost izdelka neposredni sončni svetlobi, visoki  te peratura  ali 

drugi  vre enski  raz era  lahko povzroči zbledenje tkanine ali defor a ijo delov.  

• Pre estne dele siste a za nastavitev višine otroške postelji e ohranjajte čiste, da 

preprečite trenje  ed deli, saj lahko to poškoduje izdelek.  

• Tkanino otroške postelji e lahko odprete z zadrgo in odstranite z okvirja ter operete ročno 

(sl.   ,   ). 

• Prevleko vz etni e lahko odprete in odstranite za ročno pranje. 

• Okvir otroške postelji e lahko očistite z  ehko, čisto in suho krpo. 

 

 

OKOLJE 

Zaradi varstva okolja izdelek, ko ga ne uporabljate več, odnesite v ustrezno zbirno  esto za 
odpadke v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo. 
 

OMEJITVE GARANCIJE 

Podrobni pogoji garan ije so na voljo na: https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
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ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ 

Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε ένα προϊόν της μάρκας Kidwell.  
Προτεραιότητά μας είναι η ασφάλεια του παιδιού και η δημιουργία όμορφων αναμνήσεων.  
Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε απορία, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας στη διεύθυνση 
ηλεκτρονικού ταχυδρομείου:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις παρακάτω οδηγίες και ακολουθήστε τις. Σκοπός των 
οδηγιών είναι να σας παρέχουν πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον σωστό και ασφαλή τρόπο χρήσης 
του προϊόντος. Αφού συναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι λειτουργίες του 
λειτουργούν σωστά και ότι είναι ασφαλισμένες σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Η μη τήρηση των οδηγιών 
που περιέχονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς.  
 
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Θυμηθείτε να αφαιρέσετε και να πετάξετε όλα τα στοιχεία της συσκευασίας που 
συνοδεύουν το προϊόν, ώστε να μην παραμείνουν στην εμβέλεια των παιδιών (π.χ. κομμάτια 
χαρτονιού, μεμβράνες κ.λπ.). Αυτό θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει κίνδυνο τραυματισμού, π.χ. 
κίνδυνο πνιγμού. 

 

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ! 
ΦΥΛΑΣΣΕΤΕ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν χωρίς να έχετε διαβάσει τις οδηγίες. 
• Σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το κρεβατάκι μόλις το παιδί μάθει να κάθεται, να 

σηκώνεται ή να σηκώνεται στα χέρια και τα γόνατά του. 
• Η τοποθέτηση επιπλέον αντικειμένων στο κρεβατάκι μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

κίνδυνο πνιγμού του παιδιού. 
• Μην τοποθετείτε το κρεβατάκι κοντά σε άλλα αντικείμενα που ενδέχεται να 

προκαλέσουν κίνδυνο πνιγμού, όπως κορδόνια, κουρτίνες, βολάν κ.λπ. 
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε περισσότερα από ένα στρώματα. 
• Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο να πιαστεί ο λαιμός του παιδιού στο πάνω κάγκελο, 

το κάγκελο δεν πρέπει να είναι ψηλότερο από το στρώμα για ενήλικες. 
• Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πνιγμού, το σύστημα στερέωσης δεν πρέπει να 

βρίσκεται κοντά στο κρεβατάκι ή έξω από αυτό. 
• Τοποθετήστε το κρεβάτι σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια, σε οριζόντια θέση. 
• Μην αφήνετε το παιδί να παίζει κοντά στο κρεβάτι χωρίς επίβλεψη. 
• Θυμηθείτε να ασφαλίσετε το κρεβάτι σε σταθερή θέση όταν αφήνετε το παιδί σας 

σε αυτό. 
• Θυμηθείτε να σφίξετε καλά όλα τα εξαρτήματα συναρμολόγησης και να τα ελέγχετε 

τακτικά. Μην αφήνετε χαλαρά και προεξέχοντα εξαρτήματα, καθώς υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος το παιδί να πιαστεί και να τραυματιστεί. 

• Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν καπνίζετε, χρησιμοποιείτε ανοιχτή φωτιά και άλλες 
πηγές θερμότητας (π.χ. σόμπες, καλοριφέρ) κοντά στο κρεβατάκι. 

• ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ το κρεβατάκι εάν λείπουν εξαρτήματα ή εάν κάποιο 
εξάρτημα είναι κατεστραμμένο ή φθαρμένο. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, 
επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με τον κατασκευαστή   Derfor . Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
μόνοι σας ανταλλακτικά εξαρτήματα. 

• ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ. Αυτό το κρεβατάκι περιλαμβάνει στρώμα. Μην προσθέτετε 
επιπλέον στρώμα, για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πνιγμού του παιδιού. 
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• ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ το κρεβατάκι δίπλα σε κρεβάτι ενηλίκων εάν λείπει κάποιο 
εξάρτημα ή εάν κάποιο εξάρτημα είναι κατεστραμμένο ή φθαρμένο. Σε αυτή την 
περίπτωση, επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με τον κατασκευαστή   Derfor . Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε ανταλλακτικά εξαρτήματα από μόνοι σας. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε άλλα εξαρτήματα σύνδεσης εκτός από αυτά που παρέχει ο 
κατασκευαστής. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το κρεβατάκι σε κεκλιμένη θέση. 
• Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πνιγμού λόγω εγκλωβισμού, το κρεβατάκι πρέπει 

να ασφαλίζεται με σύστημα στερέωσης στο κρεβάτι για ενήλικες. 
• Ποτέ μην αφήνετε κενό μεταξύ του κρεβατιού και του κρεβατιού για ενήλικες. 
• Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγξτε το σύστημα στερέωσης προσπαθώντας να 

τραβήξετε το κρεβατάκι από το κρεβάτι των ενηλίκων: εάν δημιουργηθεί κενό, 
ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το κρεβατάκι. 

• Μην γεμίζετε τα κενά που δημιουργούνται με κουβέρτες ή μαξιλάρια. 

• ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ! Όταν το κρεβατάκι δεν είναι στερεωμένο στο κρεβάτι για 
ενήλικες, φροντίστε να είναι όλα τα τοιχώματα κλειδωμένα στην 
υψηλότερη θέση. 
  

 

Τα σχέδια και οι φωτογραφίες είναι μόνο ενδεικτικά. Η πραγματική εμφάνιση του προϊόντος 
μπορεί να διαφέρει από την απεικόνιση στις οδηγίες. 

 

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ 

• Κούνια   σε   – πρόσθετο κρεβάτι και κούνια για βρέφη. 

• Προορίζεται για παιδιά από τις πρώτες ημέρες της ζωής τους έως τους   μήνες (μέγιστο 

βάρος   κιλά). 

• Ρυθμιζόμενοι ιμάντες σύνδεσης με το κρεβάτι των γονιών. 

• Ανοιχτή πλευρά που επιτρέπει την ελεύθερη πρόσβαση στο παιδί. 

• Τροχίσκοι με φρένο για εύκολη μετακίνηση του κρεβατιού. 

•   βάθμια ρύθμιση ύψους. 

• Δυνατότητα ρύθμισης της κλίσης. 

• Συμμόρφωση με το πρότυπο ασφαλείας EN     :    . 

ΜΕΡΗ ΤΟΥ ΣΕΤ  

 

A. Κρεβατάκι με σκελετό E. Πόδια με ρόδες –   τεμ. 
B. Βάση για το κάτω μέρος του κρεβατιού -   τεμ. F. Ιμάντες στερέωσης -   τεμ.   
C. Στρώμα G. Εγκάρσια στήριξη 
D. Στήριγμα για την κατεβαίνουσα εγκάρσια δοκό  
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ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΚΡΕΒΑΤΙΟΥ  

Η συναρμολόγηση του κρεβατιού παρουσιάζεται στα σχέδια    . 

 . Συνδέστε τα πόδια με τους τροχούς (E) χρησιμοποιώντας το εγκάρσιο στήριγμα (G) (εικ.  ). 
Τα κουμπιά σύνδεσης δεν πρέπει να είναι στραμμένα προς το δάπεδο. Μετά τη σωστή 
συναρμολόγηση, θα ακούσετε έναν χαρακτηριστικό ήχο. 

 . Τοποθετήστε το κρεβατάκι με το σκελετό (A) σε μαλακό έδαφος, έτσι ώστε τα πόδια του 
σκελετού να είναι στραμμένα προς τα πάνω. Στη συνέχεια, ανοίξτε τα πόδια του σκελετού 
(εικ.  ).  

 . Τοποθετήστε τη δομή του βήματος   στα άκρα των ποδιών του σκελετού (εικ.  ). Αφού την 

τοποθετήσετε σωστά, θα ακούσετε έναν χαρακτηριστικό ήχο. 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Προσέξτε το ρυθμιζόμενο στοιχείο στα πόδια με ρόδες (E) (εικ.   ,   ), πρέπει 
να βρίσκεται στην ίδια πλευρά με την πλευρά που κατεβαίνει του κρεβατιού. 

 . Γυρίστε το κρεβατάκι κατά  8  μοίρες και τοποθετήστε το πάνω στους τροχούς. 
 . Τοποθετήστε τη βάση του πυθμένα του κρεβατιού (B) στις κατάλληλες οδηγούς (εικ.  ). 

Μετά την σωστή τοποθέτηση, θα ακούσετε έναν χαρακτηριστικό ήχο. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Προσέξτε τις βάσεις στήριξης για το στήριγμα της πτυσσόμενης τραβέρσας (D)  
(εικ.  ,  ), πρέπει να βρίσκονται στην ίδια πλευρά με την πτυσσόμενη πλευρά του κρεβατιού. 

6. Τοποθετήστε το στήριγμα της πτυσσόμενης τραβέρσας (D) στην υποδοχή και, στη 
συνέχεια, στα στηρίγματα (εικ.  ,  ). Όταν τοποθετηθεί σωστά, θα ακούσετε έναν 
χαρακτηριστικό ήχο. 

7. Χρησιμοποιώντας τις βέλκρο λαβές, στερεώστε το υλικό του κρεβατιού στη βάση του 
πυθμένα του κρεβατιού (B) (εικ. 8). 

8. Τοποθετήστε το στρώμα (C) στο κρεβατάκι (εικ.  ). 

ΣΤΕΡΕΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΡΕΒΑΤΙΟΥ ΣΕ ΚΡΕΒΑΤΙ ΕΝΗΛΙΚΩΝ 

Η στερέωση του κρεβατιού για ενήλικες παρουσιάζεται στις εικόνες      . 

 . Ανοίξτε τις ζώνες (F) και συνδέστε τις με τις αγκράφες των ζωνών στερέωσης και στις δύο 
πλευρές του κρεβατιού (εικ.   ). 

 . Τραβήξτε τις ζώνες κάτω από το πλαίσιο του κρεβατιού και συνδέστε τις με το κλιπ. Οι ζώνες 
πρέπει να ρυθμιστούν και να προσαρμοστούν στο πλάτος του κρεβατιού, έτσι ώστε το 
βοηθητικό κρεβάτι να είναι στενά προσαρμοσμένο στο κρεβάτι (εικ.   ). 

 . Τοποθετήστε το στρώμα στο κρεβάτι (εικ.   ). 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγξτε ότι δεν υπάρχει κενό μεταξύ του στρώματος των 
γονιών και του πλευρικού τοιχώματος του κρεβατιού (εικ.   ). Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν 
δεν είναι σωστά στερεωμένο στο κρεβάτι των γονιών και υπάρχουν κενά/αποστάσεις. Τα κενά 
μεταξύ των συνδέσεων δεν πρέπει να γεμίζονται με μαξιλάρια, κουβέρτες ή άλλα αντικείμενα. 
Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας. Ελέγξτε το σύστημα σύνδεσης πριν από κάθε χρήση του προϊόντος. 
Απαγορεύεται η χρήση του προϊόντος σε κρεβάτια ή στρώματα με στρογγυλά άκρα και στρώματα 
νερού. Η χρήση του προϊόντος επιτρέπεται μόνο σε κρεβάτια/στρώματα με ίσια πλαϊνά. Χάρη 
στα ρυθμιζόμενα στοιχεία  στα πόδια με ρόδες (E) (εικ.   ,   ), το κρεβατάκι προσαρμόζεται σε 
κρεβάτια τύπου  ontinental και με σκελετό. Το ύψος του κρεβατιού για ενήλικες πρέπει να είναι 
μεταξύ       και       από το έδαφος. Το σκελετό και το στρώμα πρέπει να έχουν τα ίδια 
διαστάσεις. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το σύστημα στερέωσης που παρέχεται από τον κατασκευαστή. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε άλλα συστήματα στερέωσης. 

ΚΑΤΩΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΠΙΠΕΔΗΣ 

Η πτώση της μπάρας του κρεβατιού παρουσιάζεται στις εικόνες      . 

 . Ανοίξτε τις φερμουάρ και στις δύο πλευρές της μπάρας (εικ.   ). Σηκώστε ελαφρά το 
ύφασμα. 

 . Στο σωληνάκι της μπάρας υπάρχει ένα κουμπί, μετακινήστε το προς το κέντρο του κρεβατιού 
και στη συνέχεια σηκώστε το (εικ.   ,  ). Κάντε την ίδια ενέργεια και στις δύο πλευρές. 

 . Αφού αποσυνδέσετε τη διασταύρωση από το κρεβάτι, κατεβάστε την και τυλίξτε την σε ρολό, 
στερεώνοντας τα άκρα με τα ελαστικά του καλύμματος (εικ.   ,   ). 
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ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Όταν το κρεβατάκι δεν είναι προσαρμοσμένο στο κρεβάτι για ενήλικες, η 
κατεβαίνουσα εγκάρσια ράβδος πρέπει να παραμείνει κλειστή. Πριν τοποθετήσετε το παιδί, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι και οι   ρόδες είναι σταθερές (εικ.  8). 

ΚΛΕΙΔΩΜΑ ΤΡΟΧΩΝ 

Το σύστημα κλειδώματος των τροχών παρουσιάζεται στις εικόνες  8   . 

Το κρεβατάκι διαθέτει   ρόδες, οι οποίες διευκολύνουν τη μετακίνησή του και την προσαρμογή 
του στο κρεβάτι των γονιών. Για να τις κλειδώσετε, πατήστε το κουμπί κλειδώματος προς τα κάτω. 
Για να τις ξεκλειδώσετε, μετακινήστε το κουμπί προς τα πάνω (εικ.  8,   ). Το κλείδωμα βρίσκεται 
σε όλες τις ρόδες.  
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην ξεχνάτε να κλειδώνετε τους τροχούς του κρεβατιού όταν αφήνετε το παιδί σας 
μέσα. 

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΥΨΟΥΣ  

Η ρύθμιση του ύψους του κρεβατιού παρουσιάζεται στις εικόνες      . 

 . Πατήστε το κουμπί και στα δύο πόδια του κρεβατιού στο χερούλι ρύθμισης ύψους και 
τραβήξτε προς τα πάνω (εικ.   ). Είναι σημαντικό να εκτελέσετε αυτές τις ενέργειες 
ταυτόχρονα. Επιλέξτε ένα από τα   επίπεδα ύψους και αφήστε τη λαβή ρύθμισης. 
Προσαρμόστε το επίπεδο του κρεβατιού στο κρεβάτι για ενήλικες (εικ.   ,   ). Το κρεβάτι 
μπορεί να κλίνει ρυθμίζοντας διαφορετικά ύψη και στις δύο πλευρές του.  
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η ρύθμιση του ύψους του κρεβατιού είναι εξοπλισμένη με μηχανισμό 
ασφάλισης. Πριν βάλετε το παιδί στο κρεβάτι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο μηχανισμός έχει ασφαλιστεί. 
Όταν το παιδί κοιμάται, το κρεβάτι πρέπει να είναι σε οριζόντια θέση. Επιτρέπεται μέγιστη 
κλίση του κρεβατιού με διαφορά   επιπέδων. Η γωνία κλίσης της βάσης του κρεβατιού δεν 
πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τα   ° σε σχέση με το επίπεδο του εδάφους. Το κεφάλι του παιδιού 
πρέπει πάντα να βρίσκεται ψηλότερα. Θυμηθείτε να ρυθμίζετε το ύψος όταν το παιδί δεν 
βρίσκεται στο κρεβάτι.  

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ 

• Αυτό το προϊόν απαιτεί συστηματική συντήρηση.  

• Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση πρέπει να γίνονται από ενήλικα.  

• Ελέγξτε αν το κρεβατάκι δεν έχει κατεστραμμένα, σκισμένα ή ελλιπή μέρη. Εάν κάποιο 

από τα εξαρτήματα φαίνεται να είναι κατεστραμμένο, σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το 

προϊόν.  

• Ελέγχετε αν το υλικό και οι ραφές είναι σε καλή κατάσταση κάθε φορά που πλένετε το 

κρεβάτι.  

• Η παρατεταμένη έκθεση του προϊόντος σε άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία, υψηλές 

θερμοκρασίες ή άλλες καιρικές συνθήκες μπορεί να προκαλέσει ξεθώριασμα του 

χρώματος του υλικού ή παραμόρφωση των εξαρτημάτων.  

• Φροντίστε να διατηρείτε καθαρά τα κινητά μέρη του συστήματος ρύθμισης του ύψους του 

κρεβατιού, ώστε να μην υπάρχει τριβή μεταξύ των μερών, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει ζημιά στο προϊόν.  

• Το υλικό του κρεβατιού μπορεί να αποσυνδεθεί και να αφαιρεθεί από το σκελετό και να 

πλυθεί στο χέρι (εικ.   ,   ). 

• Το στρώμα μπορεί να αποσυνδεθεί και να αφαιρεθεί από το κάλυμμα, το οποίο μπορεί να 

πλυθεί στο χέρι. 

• Το πλαίσιο του κρεβατιού μπορεί να καθαριστεί με ένα μαλακό, καθαρό και στεγνό πανί. 
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ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝ 

Για το καλό του περιβάλλοντος, όταν σταματήσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, παρακαλούμε να 
το απορρίψετε σε κατάλληλο χώρο αποκομιδής απορριμμάτων, σύμφωνα με την τοπική 
νομοθεσία. 

ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ 

Οι λεπτομερείς όροι της εγγύησης είναι διαθέσιμοι στη διεύθυνση: 
https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 

 

 
Дякуємо за придбання продукту бренду Kidwell.  
Нашим пріоритетом є безпека дитини та створення прекрасних спогадів.  
У разі виникнення будь яких питань, будь ласка, звертайтеся за електронною адресою:  
bok@kidwell.eu  
 
Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте наведені нижче інструкції та дотримуйтесь їхніх вказівок. 
Мета інструкцій – надати інформацію про те, як правильно та безпечно користуватися 
продуктом. Після складання продукту переконайтеся, що всі функції працюють належним 
чином і захищені відповідно до інструкцій. Недотримання інструкцій, наведених у цій 
інструкції, може призвести до серйозних травм.  
 
ВАЖЛИВО: Не забудьте видалити та викинути всі елементи упаковки, які були додані до 
продукту, щоб вони не залишалися в межах досяжності дитини (зокрема, елементи картону, 
плівки тощо). Це може спричинити ризик травмування, наприклад, небезпеку задушення. 

 

ВАЖЛИВО! 
ЗБЕРЕГТИ ДЛЯ ПЕРЕГЛЯДУ В 

МАЙБУТНЬОМУ 
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: 
• Не використовуйте виріб, не ознайомившись з інструкцією. 
• Припиніть використовувати ліжечко, як тільки дитина навчиться самостійно 

сідати, підтягуватися або підніматися на руках і колінах. 
• Розміщення в ліжечку додаткових елементів може спричинити ризик 

задушення дитини. 
• Не ставте ліжечко поблизу інших предметів, які можуть становити ризик 

задушення, наприклад: шнурів, штор, фіранок тощо. 
• Не використовуйте більше одного матраца. 
• Щоб уникнути ризику затискання шиї дитини верхньою перегородкою, 

перегородка не повинна бути вищою за матрац для дорослих. 
• Щоб уникнути ризику задушення, система кріплення повинна бути 

розташована подалі від ліжечка або поза ним. 
• Встановіть ліжечко на рівній поверхні в горизонтальному положенні. 
• Не дозволяйте дитині гратися поблизу ліжечка без нагляду. 
• Не забувайте блокувати ліжечко в нерухомому положенні, коли залишаєте в 

ньому дитину. 

УКРАЇНСЬКА 
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• Не забувайте ретельно закручувати всі кріпильні елементи та регулярно їх 
перевіряти. Не залишайте незакручені та виступаючі елементи — це може 
призвести до зачеплення дитини та порізу. 

• Будьте обережні, якщо курите, використовуєте відкритий вогонь та інші 
джерела тепла (наприклад, печі, радіатори) поблизу ліжечка. 

• НЕ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ ліжечко, якщо будь які деталі відсутні, пошкоджені 
або зламані. У такому випадку негайно зверніться до виробника   Derfor . 
Не використовуйте самостійно замінники деталей. 

• ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Це ліжечко містить матрац. Не додавайте додатковий 
матрац, щоб уникнути ризику задушення дитини. 

• НЕ ВИКОРИСТОВУЙТЕ ліжечко біля ліжка для дорослих, якщо будь яка 

деталь відсутня, пошкоджена або зламана. У такому випадку негайно 

зверніться до виробника   Derfor . Не використовуйте самостійно замінники 
деталей. 

• Не використовуйте інші елементи з'єднання, крім тих, що додаються 
виробником. 

• Не використовуйте ліжечко в нахиленому положенні. 
• Щоб уникнути ризику задушення внаслідок застрягання, ліжечко повинно 

бути закріплене за допомогою системи кріплення до ліжка для дорослих. 
• Ніколи не залишайте проміжок між додатковим ліжечком і ліжком для 

дорослих. 
• Перед кожним використанням перевіряйте систему кріплення, спробувавши 

відтягнути ліжечко від ліжка для дорослих: якщо з'явиться проміжок, НЕ 
використовуйте ліжечко. 

• Не заповнюйте утворені щілини ковдрами або подушками. 

• НЕБЕЗПЕКА! Коли ліжечко не прикріплене до ліжка для дорослих, 
пам'ятайте, що всі стінки повинні бути заблоковані у верхньому 
положенні. 
  

 

Малюнки та фотографії мають виключно ілюстративний характер. Фактичний 
вигляд продукту може відрізнятися від зображення в інструкції. 

 

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКА ПРОДУКТУ 

• Ліжечко додаток   в   – додаток і дитяче ліжечко. 

• Призначене для дітей від перших днів життя до   місяців (макс.   кг). 

• Регульовані ремені для кріплення до ліжка батьків. 

• Відкривається з боку, що забезпечує вільний доступ до дитини. 

• Коліщатка з блокуванням для зручного переміщення ліжечка. 

•   ступінчасте регулювання висоти. 

• Можливість регулювання нахилу.
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• Відповідність стандарту безпеки EN     :    . 

ЧАСТИНИ КОМПЛЕКТУ  

МОНТАЖ ЛІЖЕЧКА  

Монтаж додаткового ліжечка показано на малюнках    . 

 . З'єднайте ніжки з колесами (E) за допомогою поперечної опори (G) (рис.  ). Кнопки 
для з'єднання не повинні бути спрямовані до підлоги. Після правильного монтажу ви 
почуєте характерний звук. 

  . Поставте ліжечко з каркасом (A) на м'яку поверхню так, щоб ніжки каркаса були 
спрямовані вгору. Потім розкладіть ніжки каркаса (рис.  ).  

  . Конструкцію з кроку   розмістіть на кінцях ніжок каркаса (рис.  ). Після правильного 

монтажу ви почуєте характерний звук. 

УВАГА: Зверніть увагу на регульований елемент в ніжках з коліщатками (E) (рис.   , 
  ), він повинен знаходитися на тій же стороні, що і опускається бічна частина 
додаткового ліжечка. 

  . Поверніть ліжечко на  8  градусів, встановіть на колеса. 
  . Встановіть основу дна ліжечка (B) у відповідні напрямні (рис.  ). Після правильного 

встановлення ви почуєте характерний звук. 
УВАГА: Зверніть увагу на кріплення для опори опускається поперечини (D)  
(рис.  ,  ), вони повинні знаходитися на тому ж боці, що і опускається бічна частина 
ліжечка. 

14. Вставте кронштейн для опускається поперечини (D) в кишеню, а потім в кріплення 
(рис.  ,  ). Після правильного монтажу ви почуєте характерний звук. 

15. За допомогою липучок прикріпіть матеріал ліжечка до основи дна ліжечка (B) (рис. 8). 
  . Покладіть матрац (C) в ліжечко (рис.  ). 
 

КРІПЛЕННЯ ДИТЯЧОГО ЛІЖЕЧКА ДО ЛІЖКА ДЛЯ ДОРОСЛИХ 

Кріплення додаткового ліжечка до ліжка для дорослих показано на малюнках      . 

 . Розгорніть ремені (F) і з'єднайте їх за допомогою затискачів з обох боків ліжечка (рис. 
  ). 

 . Протягніть ремені під рамою ліжка і з'єднайте їх за допомогою затискача. Ремені слід 
відрегулювати і пристосувати до ширини ліжка таким чином, щоб додаткове ліжечко 
щільно прилягало до ліжка (рис.   ). 

 . Покладіть матрац на ліжко (рис.   ). 
УВАГА: Перед кожним використанням перевірте, чи немає щілини між матрацом батьків і 
бічною стінкою ліжечка (рис.   ). Не використовуйте виріб, якщо він не правильно 
закріплений до ліжка батьків і є будь які щілини/проміжки. Проміжки між кріпленнями не 
слід заповнювати подушками, ковдрами або іншими предметами. Ризик задушення. Перед 
кожним використанням продукту перевіряйте систему кріплення. Заборонено 
використовувати продукт з круглими ліжками або матрацами, а також з водяними 
матрацами. Використання виробу дозволено тільки з ліжками/матрацами, що мають прямі 
боки. Завдяки регульованим елементам  в ніжках з коліщатками (E) (рис.   ,   ) ліжечко 
підходить для континентальних і каркасних ліжок. Висота ліжка для дорослих повинна 
становити від    см до    см від підлоги. Каркас і матрац повинні бути однакового розміру. 

A. Ліжечко з каркасом E. Ніжки з коліщатками –   шт. 
B. Основа дна ліжечка –   шт. F. Ремені для кріплення –   шт.   
C. Матрац G. Поперечна опора 
D. Кронштейн для опускання 

поперечини 
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Слід використовувати тільки систему кріплення, надану виробником. Не слід 
використовувати інші системи кріплення. 
 

ОПУСКАННЯ ПЕРЕМИЧКИ 

Опускання поперечини ліжечка показано на малюнках      . 

 . Розстібніть блискавки з обох боків поперечини (рис.   ). Злегка відхиліть матеріал. 
 . На трубці поперечини знаходиться кнопка, посуньте її в бік центру ліжечка, а потім 

підніміть (рис.   ,   ). Виконайте цю дію з обох боків. 
 . Після від'єднання поперечини від ліжечка опустіть її і згорніть в рулон, закріпивши кінці 

на гумках оббивки (рис.   ,   ). 
УВАГА: Коли ліжечко не приставлене до ліжка для дорослих, опущена поперечина повинна 
залишатися закритою. Перед тим, як покласти дитину, переконайтеся, що всі   колеса 
зафіксовані (рис.  8). 

БЛОКУВАННЯ КОЛЕС 

Система блокування коліс показана на малюнках  8   . 

Ліжечко має   колеса, які полегшують його переміщення та пристосування до ліжка батьків. 
Щоб заблокувати їх, натисніть кнопку блокування вниз. Щоб розблокувати, пересуньте 
кнопку вгору (рис.  8,   ). Блокування знаходиться на всіх колесах.  
УВАГА: Не забувайте блокувати колеса ліжечка, коли залишаєте в ньому дитину. 

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ВИСОТИ  

Регулювання висоти приставного ліжечка показано на малюнках      . 

 . Натисніть кнопку на обох ніжках ліжечка на ручці регулювання висоти і потягніть вгору 
(рис.   ). Важливо, щоб ці дії були виконані одночасно. Виберіть один із   рівнів висоти 
і відпустіть ручку регулювання. Відрегулюйте рівень ліжечка відповідно до ліжка для 
дорослих (рис.   ,   ). Ліжечко можна нахилити, встановивши різну висоту з обох його 
сторін.  
УВАГА: Регулювання висоти ліжечка оснащене блокуванням. Перед тим, як покласти 
дитину в ліжечко, перевірте, чи механізм заблокований. Коли дитина спить, ліжечко 
повинно бути встановлене в горизонтальному положенні. Допустимий максимальний 
нахил ліжка з різницею в   рівні. Кут нахилу основи ліжечка не може бути більшим за 
  ° відносно рівня підлоги. Голова дитини завжди повинна знаходитися вище. 
Пам'ятайте, що висоту слід регулювати, коли дитина не знаходиться в ліжечку.  

ЧИСТКА ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ 

• Цей виріб вимагає систематичного догляду.  

• Чищення та обслуговування повинно виконуватися дорослою особою.  

• Перевіряйте, чи в ліжечку немає пошкоджених, порваних або відсутніх деталей. 

Якщо будь яка з деталей здається пошкодженою, припиніть використання виробу.  

• Перевіряйте, чи матеріал і шви в хорошому стані, кожного разу, коли миєте ліжечко.  

• Тривале перебування виробу під прямими сонячними променями, високими 

температурами або іншими погодними умовами може призвести до вицвітання 

кольору на матеріалі або деформації деталей.  

• Слід дбати про чистоту рухомих частин системи регулювання висоти ліжечка, щоб 

уникнути тертя частин, оскільки це може призвести до пошкодження виробу.  

• Матеріал ліжечка можна розстібнути і зняти з каркаса, його можна прати вручну (рис. 

  ,   ). 

• Матрац можна розстібнути і зняти з нього чохол, який можна прати вручну. 

• Раму ліжечка можна чистити м'якою, чистою і сухою ганчіркою. 
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ДОВКІЛЛЯ 

З метою захисту навколишнього середовища, після припинення використання продукту, 
просимо утилізувати його у відповідному місці для відходів, відповідно до місцевого 
законодавства. 

ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ГАРАНТІЇ 

Детальні умови гарантії доступні на сайті: https://kidwell.eu/zwrotyirekla a je 
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